

THIS CIRCULAR TO SHAREHOLDERS OF MY E.G. SERVICES BERHAD ("MYEG" OR "COMPANY") IS IMPORTANT AND REQUIRES YOUR IMMEDIATE ATTENTION.

If you are in any doubt about the course of action to be taken, you should consult your stockbroker, bank manager, solicitor, accountant or other professional advisers immediately.

Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad takes no responsibility for the contents of this Circular, makes no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaims any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this Circular.



www.myeg.com.my

MY E.G. SERVICES BERHAD

Registration No.: 200001003034 (505639-K)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CIRCULAR TO SHAREHOLDERS IN RELATION TO THE

PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION OF 84,000,000 ORDINARY SHARES IN AGMO HOLDINGS BERHAD, REPRESENTING THE COMPANY'S ENTIRE 25.8% EQUITY INTEREST IN AGMO HOLDINGS BERHAD HELD THROUGH MY E.G. CAPITAL SDN BHD (A WHOLLY-OWNED SUBSIDIARY OF THE COMPANY), TO THE ENTITLED SHAREHOLDERS OF THE COMPANY IN TWO (2) SEPARATE TRANCHES BY WAY OF DIVIDEND-IN-SPECIE

AND

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

Principal Adviser



AmInvestment Bank

AmInvestment Bank Berhad

Registration No. 197501002220 (23742-V)
(A Participating Organisation of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad)

The Extraordinary General Meeting ("**EGM**") of MYEG will be held as a virtual meeting through live streaming and online remote voting using Remote Participation and Voting ("**RPV**") facilities via Vote2U at <https://web.vote2u.my> from the broadcast venue at Level 43A, MYEG Tower, Empire City, No. 8, Jalan Damansara, PJU 8, 47820 Petaling Jaya, Selangor Darul Ehsan, Malaysia ("**Broadcast Venue**") on Thursday, 19 January 2023, 10.00 a.m., or any adjournment thereof. The Notice of EGM and the Proxy Form are enclosed together with this Circular.

You are entitled to attend, participate and vote remotely at the EGM using RPV facilities via Vote2U at <https://web.vote2u.my>. If you are unable to attend and vote remotely at the EGM, you are entitled to appoint proxy(ies) by completing and lodging the Proxy Form enclosed in this Circular in accordance with the instructions therein to Ground Floor or 11th Floor, Menara Symphony, No. 5, Jalan Prof. Khoo Kay Kim, Seksyen 13, 46200 Petaling Jaya, Selangor Darul Ehsan, Malaysia not less than forty-eight (48) hours before the time set for holding the EGM or any adjournment thereof. Alternatively, individual shareholder(s) may submit the electronic Proxy Form ("**e-Proxy Form**") using RPV facilities via Vote2U at <https://web.vote2u.my>, not less than forty-eight (48) hours before the time for holding the EGM or any adjournment thereof. The lodging of the Proxy Form / e-Proxy Form will not preclude you from attending, participating and voting remotely in person at the EGM should you subsequently wish to do so, but if you do, your proxy or proxies shall be precluded from attending the EGM.

Last date and time for lodging the Proxy Form : Tuesday, 17 January 2023, 10.00 a.m., or any adjournment thereof
Date and time of the EGM : Thursday, 19 January 2023, 10.00 a.m., or any adjournment thereof

This Circular is dated 4 January 2023

DEFINITIONS

Except where the context otherwise requires, the following definitions shall apply throughout this Circular:

ACE Listing Requirements	: ACE Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad
Act	: Companies Act 2016
Agmo	: Agmo Holdings Berhad
Agmo Group	: Collectively, Agmo, its subsidiaries and joint venture company
Agmo Share(s)	: Ordinary share(s) in Agmo
Board	: Board of Directors of MYEG
Bursa Depository	: Bursa Malaysia Depository Sdn Bhd
Bursa Securities	: Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad
Circular	: This circular to shareholders dated 4 January 2023 in relation to the Proposed Dividend-in-Specie
Constitution	: The constitution of our Company
Director(s)	: A natural person who holds a directorship in our Company, whether in an executive or non-executive capacity, within the meaning of Section 2(1) of the Capital Markets and Services Act 2007
Distributable Shares	: 84,000,000 Agmo Shares representing our entire 25.8% equity interest in Agmo held through MYEG Capital
EGM	: Extraordinary general meeting of our Company
Entitled Shareholders	: Shareholders of our Company whose names appear in our Record of Depositors on the Entitlement Date(s)
Entitlement Date(s)	: A date(s) to be determined by our Board and announced later, on which the names of the shareholders of our Company must appear in our Record of Depositors as at the close of business on that date in order to be entitled to participate in the Proposed Dividend-in-Specie
EPS	: Earnings per Share
FPE	: Financial period ended
FYE	: Financial year ended/ending
Group	: Collectively, MYEG and its subsidiaries
LPD	: 15 December 2022, being the latest practicable date prior to the printing of this Circular
MYEG Capital	: MY E.G. Capital Sdn Bhd, a wholly-owned subsidiary of our Company
MYEG or Company	: MY E.G. Services Berhad
NA	: Net asset

DEFINITIONS (CONT'D)

Proposed Dividend-in-Specie	: Proposed distribution of 84,000,000 Distributable Shares, representing our entire 25.8% equity interest in Agmo held through MYEG Capital, to Entitled Shareholders in two (2) separate tranches by way of a dividend-in-specie
Record of Depositors	: A record of securities holders established by Bursa Depository under the Rules of Bursa Depository
RM and sen	: Ringgit Malaysia and sen, respectively
Rules of Bursa Depository	: Rules of Bursa Depository as issued pursuant to the Securities Industry (Central Depositories) Act, 1991, as amended from time to time
Shares	: Ordinary shares in our Company

References to “we”, “us”, “our” and “ourselves” in this Circular are to our Company, and where the context otherwise requires, the subsidiaries. All references to “you” in this Circular are to our shareholders.

Words denoting the singular, where applicable, include the plural and vice versa and words denoting the masculine gender shall, where applicable, include the feminine gender and vice versa. Any reference to persons shall include corporations, unless otherwise specified.

Any reference in this Circular to any enactment is a reference to that enactment currently enforced and as may be amended from time to time and any re-enactment thereof.

All references to the date or time in this Circular are references to Malaysian time, unless otherwise stated.

Certain statements in this Circular may be forward-looking in nature, which are subject to uncertainties and contingencies. Forward-looking statements may contain estimates, indications and assumptions made by our Board after due enquiry, which are nevertheless subject to known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors which may cause the actual results, performance or achievements to differ materially from the anticipated results, performance or achievements expressed or implied in such forward-looking statements. In light of these and other uncertainties, the inclusion of a forward-looking statement in this Circular should not be regarded as a representation or warranty that MYEG’s plans and objectives will be achieved.

(The rest of this page has been intentionally left blank)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LETTER TO THE SHAREHOLDERS CONTAINING:	PAGE
1. INTRODUCTION	1
2. DETAILS OF THE PROPOSED DIVIDEND-IN-SPECIE	2
3. RATIONALE OF THE PROPOSED DIVIDEND-IN-SPECIE	5
4. RISK FACTORS IN RELATION TO THE PROPOSED DIVIDEND-IN-SPECIE	5
5. EFFECTS OF THE PROPOSED DIVIDEND-IN-SPECIE	5
6. APPROVALS REQUIRED	8
7. INTER-CONDITIONALITY	8
8. INTEREST OF DIRECTORS, MAJOR SHAREHOLDERS, CHIEF EXECUTIVES AND/OR PERSONS CONNECTED WITH THEM	8
9. DIRECTORS' STATEMENT AND RECOMMENDATION	8
10. ESTIMATED TIMEFRAME FOR COMPLETION	9
11. EGM	9
12. FURTHER INFORMATION	9
 APPENDICES	
I INFORMATION ON AGMO	10
II ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT OF AGMO	19
III ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	90
NOTICE OF EGM	ENCLOSED
PROXY FORM	ENCLOSED



www.myeg.com.my

MY E.G. SERVICES BERHAD

Registration No.: 200001003034 (505639-K)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Registered Office:

12th Floor, Menara Symphony
No. 5, Jalan Prof. Khoo Kay Kim
Seksyen 13
46200 Petaling Jaya
Selangor Darul Ehsan
Malaysia

4 January 2023

Board of Directors

Dato' Dr Norraesah Binti Haji Mohamad	(Executive Chairman)
Wong Thean Soon	(Group Managing Director)
Datuk Mohd Jimmy Wong Bin Abdullah	(Non-Independent Non-Executive Director)
Wong Kok Chau	(Independent Non-Executive Director)
Dato' Sri Mohd Mokhtar Bin Mohd Shariff	(Independent Non-Executive Director)
Dato' Mohd Jeffrey Bin Joakim	(Independent Non-Executive Director)
Mohaini Binti Mohd Yusof	(Independent Non-Executive Director)

To: Our Shareholders

Dear Sir/Madam,

PROPOSED DIVIDEND-IN-SPECIE

1. INTRODUCTION

On 23 December 2022, on behalf of our Board, AmlInvestment Bank announced that we propose to distribute 84,000,000 Agmo Shares, representing our entire 25.8% equity interest in Agmo held through MYEG Capital, to our entitled shareholders in two (2) separate tranches by way of a dividend-in-specie which was approved by our Board on the same date.

In addition, our Board had on 23 June 2022 at the 21st Annual General Meeting obtained the approval from our shareholders for the authority to allot and issue new Shares pursuant to Sections 75 and 76 of the Act ("**General Mandate**"). Pursuant to Section 85(1) of the Act to be read together with Clause 58 of our Constitution, all new shares or other convertible securities in the Company shall, before they are issued, be first offered to such persons who are entitled to receive notices from our Company of general meetings as at the date of the offer in proportion as nearly as the circumstances admit, to the amount of the existing shares or securities to which they are entitled ("**Pre-emptive Rights**"). To facilitate the General Mandate, we are seeking our shareholders' approval to waive their Pre-emptive Rights pursuant to Section 85(1) of the Act and Clause 58 of our Constitution in respect of the new Shares to be allotted and issued by the Company pursuant to the General Mandate. If approved, our shareholders are deemed to have waived their Pre-emptive Rights to be first offered the new Shares which will result in a dilution of their shareholding percentage in the Company ("**Proposed Waiver**").

Further details of the Proposed Dividend-in-Specie and Proposed Waiver are set out in the ensuing sections in this Circular and Notice of EGM respectively.

THE PURPOSE OF THIS CIRCULAR IS TO PROVIDE YOU WITH THE RELEVANT INFORMATION ON THE PROPOSED DIVIDEND-IN-SPECIE, TO SET OUT THE VIEW AND RECOMMENDATION OF OUR BOARD AND TO SEEK YOUR APPROVAL FOR THE RESOLUTIONS PERTAINING TO THE PROPOSED DIVIDEND-IN-SPECIE AND PROPOSED WAIVER TO BE TABLED AT THE FORTHCOMING EGM. THE NOTICE OF EGM TOGETHER WITH THE PROXY FORM ARE ENCLOSED IN THIS CIRCULAR.

YOU ARE ADVISED TO READ AND CAREFULLY CONSIDER THE CONTENTS OF THIS CIRCULAR TOGETHER WITH ITS APPENDICES, BEFORE VOTING ON THE RESOLUTIONS PERTAINING TO THE PROPOSED DIVIDEND-IN-SPECIE AND PROPOSED WAIVER TO BE TABLED AT THE FORTHCOMING EGM.

2. DETAILS OF THE PROPOSED DIVIDEND-IN-SPECIE

As at the LPD, MYEG Capital owns 84,000,000 Agmo Shares, representing approximately 25.8% equity interest in Agmo.

In conjunction with Agmo's listing on the ACE Market of Bursa Securities on 18 August 2022, MYEG Capital has provided a voluntary moratorium on the sale, transfer, or assignment of its 84,000,000 Agmo Shares to comply with Rule 3.19 of the ACE Listing Requirements. The moratorium applies to its entire shareholding of 84,000,000 Agmo Shares for a period of 6 months from the date of Agmo's admission to the ACE Market (i.e. 18 August 2022) ("**First 6-Month Moratorium**"). Upon upliftment of the First 6-Month Moratorium on 17 February 2023, 69,750,000 Agmo Shares held by MYEG Capital will no longer be held under moratorium and only the remaining 14,250,000 Agmo Shares will be held under a further 6-month moratorium ("**Second 6-Month Moratorium**"). Subsequently, the remaining 14,250,000 Agmo Shares held by MYEG Capital will no longer be held under moratorium upon the upliftment of the Second 6-Month Moratorium on 17 August 2023. A summary of the moratorium is as follows:

	<u>No. of Agmo Shares under moratorium</u>	<u>Date of expiry</u>
First 6-Month Moratorium	84,000,000	17 February 2023
Second 6-Month Moratorium	14,250,000	17 August 2023
	(part of the 84,000,000 Agmo Shares under the First 6-Month Moratorium)	

In view of the above, 69,750,000 Agmo Shares held by MYEG Capital will be free for sale, transfer, or assignment on 18 February 2023 onwards while the remaining 14,250,000 Agmo Shares held by MYEG Capital will be free for sale, transfer, or assignment on 18 August 2023 onwards.

2.1 Information on the Proposed Dividend-in-Specie

The Proposed Dividend-in-Specie involves the distribution of 84,000,000 Agmo Shares held by MYEG Capital, representing its entire 25.8% equity interest in Agmo, in two (2) separate tranches to Entitled Shareholders on the Entitlement Dates after the upliftment of the First 6-Month Moratorium and the Second 6-Month Moratorium, respectively. The Entitled Shareholders will receive their entitlements at no cost.

The number of Distributable Shares to be received by the Entitled Shareholder will be computed based on the following formula:

$$\frac{\text{No. of Shares held by Entitled Shareholders on the Entitlement Date}}{\text{No. of Shares in issue (excluding treasury shares)}} \times \text{No. of Agmo Shares owned by MYEG Capital}$$

As at the LPD, the total issued share capital of our Company comprises 7,437,975,678 Shares (excluding 39,595,400 treasury shares). For information purposes, treasury shares will not be entitled to the Proposed Dividend-in-Specie.

Based on the above and assuming none of the treasury shares are resold, upon upliftment of the First 6-Month Moratorium, 69,750,000 Distributable Shares are expected to be distributed on the basis of approximately 0.0093 Agmo Share for every 1 Share held by Entitled Shareholders on the Entitlement Date and can be illustrated in the following table:

No. of Shares held	No. of Distributable Shares to be received
1 Share	0.0093 Agmo Share
10,000 Shares	93 Agmo Shares

Similarly, based on the formula and assumption made above, upon upliftment of the Second 6-Month Moratorium, 14,250,000 Distributable Shares are expected to be distributed on the basis of approximately 0.0019 Agmo Share for every 1 Share held by Entitled Shareholders on the Entitlement Date and can be illustrated in the following table:

No. of Shares held	No. of Distributable Shares to be received
1 Share	0.0019 Agmo Share
10,000 Shares	19 Agmo Shares

The remaining balance of the Distributable Shares, if any, will be dealt with in such manner or on such terms as our Board in its absolute discretion deems fit and expedient, and in the best interest of our Company.

Fractional entitlements of the Distributable Shares, if any, will be disregarded and dealt with in such manner or on such terms as our Board in its absolute discretion deems fit and expedient, and in the best interest of our Company.

Upon completion of the Proposed Dividend-in-Specie, MYEG Capital will cease to be a major shareholder of Agmo. However, MYEG Capital may hold Agmo Shares arising from the fractional entitlements of the Distributable Shares upon completion of the Proposed Dividend-in-Specie and may either retain such Agmo Shares and/or sell it in the open market.

2.2 Information on Agmo

Agmo was incorporated in Malaysia on 5 January 2017 under the Companies Act, 1965 as a private limited company (deemed registered under the Act) under the name of Agmo Holdings Sdn Bhd with a share capital of RM0.02 comprising 2 ordinary shares. On 30 December 2021, Agmo Holdings Sdn Bhd was converted into a public limited company and assumed the present name of Agmo Holdings Berhad.

Agmo was listed on the ACE Market of Bursa Securities on 18 August 2022 at the initial public offering price of RM0.26 per Agmo Share. As at the LPD, the closing share price of Agmo Share is RM0.795 and the share capital of Agmo is RM24,908,400 (comprising 325,000,000 Agmo Shares) representing a market capitalisation of RM258.4 million.

Further information on Agmo is set out in Appendix I of this Circular.

2.3 Dates and original cost of investment

The dates and original cost of investment in the Distributable Shares by MYEG Capital are as follows:

Dates of investment	No. of Agmo Shares	Cost of investment (RM)
4 July 2017	100,000,000	800,000
4 June 2019	40,000,000	2,300,000
20 September 2019	(500,000)	(11,071)
10 October 2019	(100,000,000)	(2,214,287)
22 February 2021	100,500,000	9,900,000
Total	140,000,000⁽¹⁾	10,774,642

Note:

- (1) On 27 June 2022, Agmo completed its share consolidation on the basis of 5 existing Agmo Shares into 3 Agmo Shares which resulted in MYEG Capital holding 84,000,000 Agmo Shares.

As at 30 September 2022, our Company's carrying amount of the investment in Agmo Shares is RM72.7 million. Our Company had in the 9-month FPE 30 September 2022, recognised a gain in investment in Agmo Shares of RM61.9 million following the listing of Agmo on the ACE Market of Bursa Securities on 18 August 2022.

2.4 Liabilities to be remained

There are no liabilities, contingent liabilities and guarantees which will remain with our Group pursuant to the Proposed Dividend-in-Specie. In addition, the Proposed Dividend-in-Specie does not involve the issuance of any guarantee by our Company to the Entitled Shareholders or Agmo.

2.5 Ranking of the Distributable Shares

The Distributable Shares will be distributed to the Entitled Shareholders free from all encumbrances and will rank equally in all respects with the other Agmo Shares in issue with all rights and entitlements attached including dividends, rights, allotments and/or other distributions, save and except that the Entitled Shareholders will not be entitled to any dividend, right, allotment and/or other distribution that may be declared, made or paid prior to the date on which the Distributable Shares are credited into the Central Depository System accounts of the Entitled Shareholders.

2.6 Take-over implications

To our Board's knowledge, the Proposed Dividend-in-Specie is not expected to give rise to any mandatory general offer obligations by the Entitled Shareholders on Agmo pursuant to the Malaysian Code on Take-overs and Mergers 2016 and the Rules on Take-overs, Mergers and Compulsory Acquisitions.

3. RATIONALE OF THE PROPOSED DIVIDEND-IN-SPECIE

The Proposed Dividend-in-Specie is intended to reward the Entitled Shareholders for their continuous support in us by allowing them to hold shares directly in Agmo instead of through our Group at no additional cost. This will enable the Entitled Shareholders to make separate investment decisions in our Company and Agmo as well as monetise their investments in either company should they wish to do so. The Entitled Shareholders will also be able to benefit directly from the future financial performance and distributions to be declared (if any) by Agmo.

4. RISK FACTORS IN RELATION TO THE PROPOSED DIVIDEND-IN-SPECIE

Save for the risk of non-completion of the Proposed Dividend-in-Specie, our Board is not aware of any risk factors in relation to the Proposed Dividend-in-Specie which could materially affect, directly or indirectly, the business, operating results and financial condition of our Company. The Proposed Dividend-in-Specie is subject to approval from our shareholders as set out in Section 6 of this Circular. There can be no assurance that such approval can be obtained, failing which, the Proposed Dividend-in-Specie will be aborted. Nevertheless, our Company will take all reasonable steps to ensure that such approval is obtained to facilitate the implementation and completion of the Proposed Dividend-in-Specie.

5. EFFECTS OF THE PROPOSED DIVIDEND-IN-SPECIE

5.1 Issued share capital and substantial shareholders' shareholdings

The Proposed Dividend-in-Specie will not have any effect on our issued share capital and substantial shareholders' shareholding as the Proposed Dividend-in-Specie does not involve the issuance of new Shares.

5.2 NA and gearing

For illustrative purposes, based on the latest audited financial statements of our Group for the FYE 31 December 2021, the pro forma effects of the Proposed Dividend-in-Specie on the NA and gearing are as follows:

	(I)	(II)	
	Audited as at 31 December 2021	After subsequent events	After (I) and upon completion of the Proposed Dividend-in-Specie
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Share capital	854,895	914,408 ⁽¹⁾	914,408
Treasury shares	(12,364)	(36,642) ⁽²⁾	(36,642)
Reserves	704,532	690,347 ⁽³⁾	617,386 ⁽⁴⁾
Shareholders' funds / NA	1,547,063	1,568,113	1,495,152
No. of Shares in issue (excluding treasury shares) ('000)	7,396,616 ⁽⁵⁾	7,437,975 ⁽⁶⁾	7,437,975 ⁽⁶⁾
Net assets per Share (RM)	0.21	0.21	0.20
Total borrowings	166,083	166,083	166,083
Gearing (times)	0.11	0.11	0.11

Notes:

- (1) After taking into consideration the issuance of 68,954,436 new Shares at RM0.715 each pursuant to our Company's dividend reinvestment plan applicable to the final single-tier dividend of 1.03 sen per Share in respect of the FYE 31 December 2021 which was announced on 10 August 2022 and listed on 22 September 2022.
- (2) After taking into consideration 27,595,400 treasury shares purchased from the beginning of January 2022 up to the LPD. As at the LPD, our Company owns 39,595,400 treasury shares.
- (3) After taking into consideration the gain in investment in Agmo Shares of RM61.9 million which was recognised in the 9-month FPE 30 September 2022 following the listing of Agmo on the ACE Market of Bursa Securities on 18 August 2022 and the final single-tier dividend of 1.03 sen per Share in respect of the FYE 31 December 2021 which was announced by our Company on 10 August 2022 and subsequently paid on 21 September 2022.
- (4) After taking into consideration of the following:
- (i) the distribution of Agmo Shares pursuant to the Proposed Dividend-in-Specie amounting to RM66.8 million. The amount represents the market value of the Distributable Shares as at the LPD;
- (ii) the impairment loss on the investment in Agmo Shares amounting to RM5.9 million is computed based on the following:

	<u>RM'000</u>
Market value of the Distributable Shares as at the LPD	66,780
Less: Carrying amount of the investment in Agmo as at 30 September 2022	(72,660)
Impairment loss on the investment in Agmo Shares	<u>(5,880)</u>

The actual gain / impairment loss on the investment in Agmo Shares to be recognised pursuant to the Proposed Dividend-in-Specie will be determined based on the market value of the Distributable Shares upon implementation of the Proposed Dividend-in-Specie.

For information, our Company had in the 9-month financial period ended 30 September 2022, recognised a gain in investment in Agmo Shares of RM61.9 million following the listing of Agmo on the ACE Market of Bursa Securities on 18 August 2022; and

- (iii) estimated expenses in relation to the Proposed Dividend-in-Specie of approximately RM0.3 million, which will be funded via our Group's internally generated funds, as follows:

	<u>RM'000</u>
Professional fees	172
Fees payable to authorities	8
Other ancillary expenses	120
Estimated expenses in relation to the Proposed Dividend-in-Specie	<u>300</u>

- (5) Excluding 12,000,000 treasury shares as at 31 December 2021.
- (6) Excluding 39,595,400 treasury shares as at the LPD.

For information purpose, MYEG Capital accounts for its investment in Agmo as an investment in quoted shares as MYEG Capital does not have any board representation on the board of directors of Agmo Group.

5.3 Earnings and EPS

The Proposed Dividend-in-Specie is not expected to have any impact on our Group's consolidated financial statements for the FYE 31 December 2022 as it is expected to be completed in the second half of 2023.

For illustrative purposes, based on our Group's latest audited consolidated financial statements for the FYE 31 December 2021 and assuming that the Proposed Dividend-in-Specie has been effected on 1 January 2021, the pro forma effects of the Proposed Dividend-in-Specie on the earnings and EPS of our Group are as follows:

	RM'000
Audited profit after tax attributable to owners of the Company for the FYE 31 December 2021	315,940
Add: Gain in investment in Agmo Shares ⁽¹⁾	61,885
Less: Estimated impairment loss on the investment in Agmo Shares ⁽²⁾	(5,880)
Less: Estimated expenses in relation to the Proposed Dividend-in-Specie ⁽³⁾	(300)
Pro forma profit after tax attributable to owners of the Company for the FYE 31 December 2021	371,645
Weighted average number of shares in issue as at 31 December 2021 ('000)	7,243,494
EPS (sen) (upon completion of the Proposed Dividend-in-Specie)	5.1
EPS (sen) (for the audited FYE 31 December 2021) ⁽⁴⁾	4.4

Notes:

- (1) Represents the gain in investment in Agmo Shares which was recognised in the 9-month FPE 30 September 2022 following the listing of Agmo on the ACE Market of Bursa Securities on 18 August 2022.
- (2) Represents the difference between the market value of the Distributable Shares of RM66.8 million as at the LPD and the carrying amount of the investment in Agmo as at 30 September 2022 of RM72.7 million. The actual gain / impairment loss on the investment in Agmo Shares to be recognised pursuant to the Proposed Dividend-in-Specie will be determined based on the market value of the Distributable Shares upon implementation of the Proposed Dividend-in-Specie.
- (3) Consisting of mainly professional fees, fees payable to authorities and other ancillary expenses in relation to the Proposed Dividend-in-Specie which will be funded via our Group's internally generated funds.
- (4) Computed based on the audited profit after tax attributable to owners of the Company for the FYE 31 December 2021 of RM315.9 million against weighted average number of shares in issue as at 31 December 2021 of 7,243,494,000 Shares.

We have not received any dividends from Agmo since our investment in it up to the LPD. Upon completion of the Proposed Dividend-in-Specie and assuming we do not hold any Agmo Shares arising from the fractional entitlements of the Distributable Shares, we will not be receiving any future dividends that may be declared and paid by Agmo. Nonetheless, the loss of such dividends is not expected to have a material effect on the financial performance of our Group and we will be focusing on other areas of our business and investments.

6. APPROVALS REQUIRED

Although the Proposed Dividend-in-Specie is not subject to the approval of our shareholders, we, on a voluntary basis, will seek approval of our shareholders at the forthcoming EGM. For information purposes, the highest percentage ratio applicable to the Proposed Dividend-in-Specie pursuant to Paragraph 10.02(g) of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Securities is approximately 4.3% based on the market value of the Distributable Shares of RM66.8 million as at the LPD as compared to the audited consolidated net assets of our Group as at 31 December 2021 of approximately RM1,547.1 million. For information purposes, the Proposed Dividend-in-Specie is not subject to any approvals from authorities.

7. INTER-CONDITIONALITY

The Proposed Dividend-in-Specie is not conditional upon any other corporate exercises undertaken or to be undertaken by our Company. Save for the Proposed Dividend-in-Specie, there is no other corporate exercise that has been announced but has yet to be completed prior to the printing of this Circular.

8. INTEREST OF DIRECTORS, MAJOR SHAREHOLDERS, CHIEF EXECUTIVES AND/OR PERSONS CONNECTED WITH THEM

None of our Directors, major shareholders, chief executives and/or persons connected with them has any interest, direct and/or indirect in the Proposed Dividend-in-Specie, save for their respective entitlements to the Distributable Shares as our shareholders, for which all other Entitled Shareholders are similarly entitled to in relation to the Proposed Dividend-in-Specie.

9. DIRECTORS' STATEMENT AND RECOMMENDATION

After having considered all aspects of the Proposed Dividend-in-Specie, including the rationale and financial effect, our Board is of the opinion that the Proposed Dividend-in-Specie is in the best interest of our Company. Accordingly, our Board recommends that you vote in favour of the resolution pertaining to the Proposed Dividend-in-Specie to be tabled at the forthcoming EGM.

(The rest of this page has been intentionally left blank)

10. ESTIMATED TIMEFRAME FOR COMPLETION

Barring any unforeseen circumstances and subject to all the required approvals being obtained from the relevant authorities and/or parties (if required), the Proposed Dividend-in-Specie is expected to be completed in the second half of 2023.

Events	Tentative timeline
EGM	19 January 2023
Announcement of the Entitlement Date for the first tranche of the Proposed Dividend-in-Specie	End February 2023
Entitlement Date for the first tranche of the Proposed Dividend-in-Specie	Mid-March 2023
Announcement of the Entitlement Date for the second tranche of the Proposed Dividend-in-Specie	End August 2023
Entitlement Date for the second tranche of the Proposed Dividend-in-Specie	Mid-September 2023
Completion of the Proposed Dividend-in-Specie	Mid-September 2023

11. EGM

The EGM, the notice of which is enclosed in this Circular, is to be held as a virtual meeting through live streaming and online remote voting using RPV facilities via Vote2U at <https://web.vote2u.my> from the Broadcast Venue on Thursday, 19 January 2023 at 10.00 a.m. or at any adjournment thereof, for the purposes of considering and if thought fit, passing the resolutions as set out in the Notice of EGM to give effect to, amongst others, the Proposed Dividend-in-Specie.

You are entitled to attend, participate and vote remotely at the EGM using RPV facilities via Vote2U at <https://web.vote2u.my>. If you are unable to attend and vote remotely at the EGM, you are entitled to appoint proxy(ies) by completing and lodging the Proxy Form enclosed in this Circular in accordance with the instructions therein to Ground Floor or 11th Floor, Menara Symphony, No. 5, Jalan Prof. Khoo Kay Kim, Seksyen 13, 46200 Petaling Jaya, Selangor Darul Ehsan, Malaysia not less than forty-eight (48) hours before the time set for holding the EGM or at any adjournment thereof.

Alternatively, individual shareholders may submit the electronic Proxy Form (“**e-Proxy Form**”) using RPV facilities via Vote2U at <https://web.vote2u.my>, not less than forty-eight (48) hours before the time set for holding the EGM or at any adjournment thereof. The lodgement of the Proxy Form / e-Proxy Form will not preclude you from attending, participating and voting remotely in person at the EGM should you subsequently wish to do so, but if you do, your proxy or proxies shall be precluded from attending the EGM. Please refer to the Administrative Guide for Shareholders for further information on electronic submission.

12. FURTHER INFORMATION

You are requested to refer to the enclosed appendices in this Circular for further information.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
MY E.G. SERVICES BERHAD

DATO’ DR NORRAESAH BINTI HAJI MOHAMAD
Executive Chairman

INFORMATION ON AGMO

1. HISTORY AND BUSINESS

Agmo was incorporated in Malaysia on 5 January 2017 under the Companies Act, 1965 as a private limited company (deemed registered under the Act) under the name of Agmo Holdings Sdn Bhd with a share capital of RM0.02 comprising 2 ordinary shares. On 30 December 2021, Agmo Holdings Sdn Bhd was converted into a public limited company and assumed the present name of Agmo Holdings Berhad. Agmo was listed on the ACE Market of Bursa Securities on 18 August 2022. Agmo Group commenced its business in 2012 and its principal business activities include:

(i) development of mobile and web applications

Agmo Group is principally involved in the development of mobile applications for customers (i.e. businesses and companies) from various industries / sectors such as healthcare, logistics, oil and gas, automotive, financial services and government agencies. The mobile applications developed for businesses and companies comprise commercial applications that are made available to their customers, suppliers and / or business associates; as well as consumer mobile applications which are made available to the public whereby users can download these mobile applications from Google Play Store, Apple App Store and Huawei AppGallery. They also develop enterprise mobile applications which are for their customers' internal use by their employees whereby users can download these mobile applications from the customers' internal distribution platform (i.e. intranet) or online application stores (i.e. Google Play Store, Apple App Store and Huawei AppGallery).

Apart from the development of mobile applications, Agmo Group also develop web applications for businesses and companies. The web applications developed for their customers are generally an extended/additional application to complement the mobile applications developed for them as a complete digital solution, notwithstanding, they also provide web application development services on a standalone basis.

(ii) provision of digital platform-based services

Agmo Group's provision of digital platform-based services is intended for their customers (i.e. businesses and companies) to perform different tasks such as hosting events and connecting to / interacting with customers as well as for e-commerce related transactions, amongst others. These digital platform-based services are provided through mobile or web applications developed and owned by Agmo Group, and their customers and authorised users can use these applications when given access by Agmo Group. Their customers can also integrate some of these applications to their own mobile and / or web applications via Application Programming Interface, whereby in such cases, their applications serve as a mini-application that allows their customers to carry out additional functions on their mobile and / or web applications. These digital platform-based services are provided to Agmo Group's customers on a subscription model and / or per-usage / per-event basis based on the pre-agreed rates with Agmo Group. An example of the applications under the Agmo Group's provision of digital platform-based services is Vote2U. Vote2U is a remote participation and voting platform developed using blockchain technology to facilitate the organisation of virtual AGMs and EGMs of public listed companies in Malaysia.

(iii) provision of subscription, hosting, technical support and maintenance services.

Agmo Group provide subscription, hosting, technical support and maintenance services to businesses and companies for their mobile and web applications. These services are provided for a pre-agreed period typically ranging from 3 months to 12 months, thus generating recurring revenue for Agmo Group.

INFORMATION ON AGMO (CONT'D)

To enable mobile and web applications for deployment, commercialisation and continuous usage, mobile and web applications are required to run on a computing platform and hosted on cloud servers or on-premises servers at Agmo Group's customers' designated sites. A computing platform allows mobile and web applications to be deployed and managed; and a server is used as storage and backup of the applications' coding and data. Agmo Group provides subscription and hosting services to their customers under several third-party cloud computing platforms. The cloud computing platforms used by Agmo Group for its subscription and hosting services comprise Microsoft Azure, Amazon Web Services and Huawei Cloud.

Agmo Group's technical support services comprise troubleshooting and rectification of faults and issues faced by the users. Their maintenance services comprise adaptive maintenance, corrective maintenance and preventive maintenance. All technical support and maintenance services are carried out in-house.

The principal market of Agmo Group's products/services is Malaysia and based on the latest audited financial statements of Agmo Group for the FYE 31 March 2022, 87.5% of the total revenue were contributed by Malaysian customers while the remaining 12.5% of the total revenue were from overseas customers (e.g. Hong Kong and Singapore). For the FYE 31 March 2022, Agmo Group has 111 local and overseas customers operating in diverse industries such as logistics, oil and gas, healthcare, hospitality as well as postal and courier.

As at 30 September 2022, Agmo Group has 11 employees in the research and development department and has incurred approximately RM0.3 million in research and development cost in the 6-month FPE 30 September 2022.

2. SHARE CAPITAL

As at the LPD, the share capital of Agmo is RM24,908,400 (comprising 325,000,000 Agmo Shares).

3. DIRECTORS

The directors of Agmo as at the LPD are as follows:

Directors	Nationality	Designation	No. of Agmo Shares			
			Direct	%⁽¹⁾	Indirect	%⁽¹⁾
Dato' Low Hann Yong	Malaysian	Non-Independent Non-Executive Chairman	300,000	0.1	-	-
Tan Aik Keong	Malaysian	Non-Independent Executive Director / Chief Executive Officer	63,358,462	19.5	24,000,000 ⁽²⁾	7.4
Low Kang Wen	Malaysian	Non-Independent Executive Director / Chief Operating Officer	23,261,538	7.2	24,000,000 ⁽²⁾	7.4
Dr. Lau Cher Han	Malaysian	Independent Non-Executive Director	300,000	0.1	-	-
Datin Yap Shin Siang	Malaysian	Independent Non-Executive Director	300,000	0.1	-	-
Mohd Fairuz bin Mohd Azrul	Malaysian	Independent Non-Executive Director	300,000	0.1	-	-

INFORMATION ON AGMO (CONT'D)

Notes:

- (1) Based on 325,000,000 Agmo Shares as at the LPD.
- (2) Deemed interested by virtue of their shareholdings in Agmoian Sdn Bhd (a substantial shareholder of Agmo).

4. SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

As at the LPD, the substantial shareholders of Agmo are as follows:

Directors	Nationality / Place of incorporation	No. of Agmo Shares			
		Direct	%⁽¹⁾	Indirect	%⁽¹⁾
Tan Aik Keong	Malaysian	63,358,462	19.5	24,000,000 ⁽²⁾	7.4
Low Kang Wen	Malaysian	23,261,538	7.2	24,000,000 ⁽²⁾	7.4
Tham Chin Seng	Malaysian	21,600,000	6.6	24,000,000 ⁽²⁾	7.4
Agmoian Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	24,000,000	7.4	-	-
MY E.G. Capital Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	84,000,000	25.8	-	-
MY E.G. Services Berhad	Malaysia	-	-	84,000,000 ⁽³⁾	25.8
Wong Thean Soon	Malaysian	-	-	84,000,000 ⁽⁴⁾	25.8

Notes:

- (1) Based on 325,000,000 Agmo Shares as at the LPD.
- (2) Deemed interested by virtue of their shareholdings in Agmoian Sdn Bhd (a substantial shareholder of Agmo).
- (3) Deemed interested by virtue of its shareholdings in MYEG Capital.
- (4) Deemed interested by virtue of his shareholdings in MYEG.

5. SUBSIDIARIES AND ASSOCIATED COMPANY

As at the LPD, the subsidiaries of Agmo are as follows:

Name	Date / Place of incorporation	Share capital (RM)	Equity interest (%)	Principal activities
Agmo Studio Sdn Bhd ("Agmo Studio")	11 January 2012 / Malaysia	1,000,000	100.0	Providing computer and mobile software application and services related to information technology
Agmo Capital Sdn Bhd ("Agmo Capital")	5 January 2017 / Malaysia	2	100.0	Investment holding company

INFORMATION ON AGMO (CONT'D)

Name	Date / Place of incorporation	Share capital (RM)	Equity interest (%)	Principal activities
Agmo Digital Solutions Sdn Bhd	18 May 2020 / Malaysia	50,000	100.0	Software development, provision of information technology related services and the intended reselling of third-party software
Agmo Tech Sdn Bhd	14 September 2020 / Malaysia	250,000	100.0	Software development, provision of information technology related services and the intended reselling of third-party software
Agmo Sierra Holdings Sdn Bhd	12 January 2021 / Malaysia	1,000	70.0	Investment holding company currently not holding shares in any company, computer consultancy and provision of information technology related services
Agmo Academy Sdn Bhd	10 November 2022 / Malaysia	100	100.0	Provision of training and development centre-related services, other information technology service activities and provision of consultancy services

As at the LPD, Agmo does not have any associated company.

(The rest of this page has been intentionally left blank)

INFORMATION ON AGMO (CONT'D)**6. SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION**

A summary of the financial information of Agmo Group for the audited FYEs 31 March 2020 to 31 March 2022 which has been extracted from the Accountants' Report of Agmo Group in its prospectus dated 1 August 2022 as well as for the unaudited 6-month FPE 30 September 2022 is as follows:

	Audited FYE 31 March			Unaudited
				6-month FPE
	2020	2021	2022	30 September 2022⁽¹⁾
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Revenue	6,214	9,040	16,525	11,683
Profit before tax	2,498	4,066	6,954	4,569
Profit after tax	2,496	4,004	6,738	4,393
Profit after tax attributable to owners of Agmo ("PAT")	2,496	4,004	6,692	4,285
Share capital	4,000	4,000	4,000	24,908
Shareholders' fund / NA	9,390	7,395	11,087	36,280
No. of Agmo Shares in issue ('000)	400,000	400,000	400,000	325,000
Weighted average number of Agmo Shares in issue ('000)	400,000	400,000	400,000	336,967
NA per Agmo Share (sen)	2.35	1.85	2.78	11.16
Earnings per Agmo Share ⁽²⁾ (sen)	0.62	1.00	1.67	1.27
Current ratio (times)	16.13	9.48	5.78	16.91
Total borrowings	-	-	805	734
Gearing (times)	-	-	0.07	0.02

Notes:-

(1) No comparative figure available for 6-month FPE 30 September 2021 as this is the 1st interim financial report for the 6-month FPE 30 September 2022 prepared by Agmo in compliance with the ACE Listing Requirements.

(2) Based on the weighted average number of Agmo Shares in issue.

Financial commentaries:**6-month FPE 30 September 2022**

Agmo Group recorded a revenue of RM11.68 million and PAT of RM4.29 million for the 6-month FPE 30 September 2022 and the revenue was mainly contributed by the development of mobile and web applications segment.

INFORMATION ON AGMO (CONT'D)

FYE 31 March 2022

Agmo Group's revenue increased by approximately RM7.49 million or 82.9%, from RM9.04 million for FYE 31 March 2021 to RM16.53 million for FYE 31 March 2022, mainly contributed by the growth in revenue from the development of mobile and web applications segment to new and existing customers for amongst others, enhancement and development of mobile and web applications for customers. Agmo Group's PAT increased by approximately RM2.69 million or 67.3%, from approximately RM4.00 million for FYE 31 March 2021 to RM6.69 million for FYE 31 March 2022 mainly due to higher revenue.

FYE 31 March 2021

Agmo Group's revenue increased by approximately RM2.83 million or 45.6% from RM6.21 million for FYE 31 March 2020 to RM9.04 million for FYE 31 March 2021, mainly contributed by the growth in revenue from the development of mobile and web applications segment to new and existing customers for amongst others, enhancement and development of mobile and web applications for customers. In addition, Agmo Group generated a new revenue stream from the provision of digital platform-based services segment which commenced in May 2020 and consist of a Remote Participation and Voting platform, namely Vote2U. Agmo Group's PAT increased by approximately RM1.50 million or 60.0%, from approximately RM2.50 million for FYE 31 March 2020 to RM4.00 million for FYE 31 March 2021 mainly due to higher revenue.

FYE 31 March 2020

Agmo Group's revenue increased by approximately RM0.78 million or 14.4% from RM5.43 million for FYE 31 March 2019 to RM6.21 million for FYE 31 March 2020, mainly contributed by the growth in revenue from the (i) development of mobile and web applications segment to new and existing customers for amongst others, enhancement and development of mobile and web applications for customers and (ii) provision of subscription, hosting, technical support and maintenance services segment, mainly contributed by the new maintenance and hosting services contracts secured following the completion of the development of mobile and web applications for its customers. The maintenance services include adaptive, corrective and preventive maintenance services. Agmo Group's PAT increased by approximately RM0.09 million or 3.7%, from approximately RM2.41 million for FYE 31 March 2019 to RM2.50 million for FYE 31 March 2020 mainly due to higher profit before tax.

Accounting policies and audit qualification

For the FYEs 31 March 2020 to 31 March 2022, Agmo has not adopted any accounting policy which is peculiar to Agmo due to the nature of its business or the industry in which it is involved.

There is no audit qualification for the financial statements of Agmo for the FYEs 31 March 2020 to 31 March 2022.

(The rest of this page has been intentionally left blank)

INFORMATION ON AGMO (CONT'D)

7. MATERIAL CONTRACTS

Save as disclosed below, Agmo Group has not entered into any material contracts (not being contracts in the ordinary course of business) within 2 years immediately preceding the date of this Circular:

- (i) a deed of adherence dated 1 February 2021 signed by Lee Zhi Yong, supplementing a shareholders' agreement dated 29 March 2017 entered into by Agmo Capital, Choy Wai Mun and Lee Choon Keat, pursuant to which the parties entered into these agreements to regulate their respective rights as shareholders of Heydoc International Sdn Bhd;
- (ii) a letter of grant dated 3 November 2021 entered into between Wong Kee Vin, an employee of Agmo Group and Agmo Capital pursuant to which Agmo Capital (as grantor) grants Wong Kee Vin (as grantee) 10.0% of the proceeds either in the form of cash and / or non-cash consideration of the sale of Agmo Capital's total shareholding in Heydoc International Sdn Bhd at any point in time, without any consideration by Wong Kee Vin ("**Heydoc Shares**"). Pursuant to the letter of grant, Wong Kee Vin shall be entitled to receive 10.0% of the proceeds of sale of the Heydoc Shares upon the occurrence of an event wherein Agmo Capital divests the Heydoc Shares to any third party including but not limited to, pursuant to any merger and acquisition exercise or Heydoc International Sdn Bhd is listed on a recognised stock exchange ("**Exit Event**"). As at the LPD, no Exit Event has occurred. The letter of grant was entered into as an incentive to Wong Kee Vin for his contributions towards the development of the DOC2US mobile application for Heydoc International Sdn Bhd and to remain as an employee of Agmo Group. In the event Wong Kee Vin ceases to be an employee of Agmo Group before the Exit Event, the letter of grant shall lapse;
- (iii) a joint venture agreement dated 15 March 2021 entered into between LKC Advance Technology Sdn Bhd, Agmo, Agmo Capital and WorkGrowth Technology Sdn Bhd, pursuant to which LKC Advance Technology Sdn Bhd and Agmo Capital agree to set up a joint venture company, namely WorkGrowth Technology Sdn Bhd, on a joint venture basis wherein Agmo and Agmo Capital agree to provide services through Agmo Studio, in relation to technical design, development, testing, server hosting and maintenance support for WorkGrowth HRMS solution at a development cost of RM500,000.00, which has been settled via the issuance of ordinary shares in WorkGrowth Technology Sdn Bhd and in cash and maintenance costs calculated based on the number of users at the rates prescribed in the joint venture agreement. As at the LPD, the development of the WorkGrowth HRMS solution has been completed;
- (iv) a share transfer agreement dated 30 August 2021 entered into between, amongst others, R. Raevendran A/L S. Ramachandran (as the transferor), Agmo Capital (as the transferee), Agmo Studio (as the vendor) and Advisonomics Sdn Bhd ("**Advisonomics**"), pursuant to which Agmo Studio shall assign one or more of its personnel from time-to-time at the discretion of Agmo Studio to serve as Advisonomics' technology advisor(s) for 3 consecutive years commencing from 30 August 2021, at a consideration of RM200,000.00, which will be settled via the transfer of 1,089 ordinary shares held by the transferor in Advisonomics to Agmo Capital in 3 equal tranches. As at the LPD, the first tranche of share transfer has been completed. Furthermore, pursuant to the share transfer agreement, Advisonomics will engage Agmo Studio for the development of Advisonomics' mobile application for a consideration of RM300,000.00 payable to Agmo Studio in cash. As at the LPD, the development of the mobile application has been completed;
- (v) a letter dated 1 July 2021 issued by Pee See Tat, a shareholder of NextRent Sdn Bhd ("**NextRent**") to Agmo, extending an offer to Agmo Group of up to 7.0% shareholdings in NextRent for a consideration of RM1.00, in view that Agmo Group has provided valuable technological insights and expertise to NextProperty Ventures Sdn Bhd. As at the LPD, Agmo Capital holds 6.4% of shareholdings in NextRent which represents full acceptance of the offer;

INFORMATION ON AGMO (CONT'D)

- (vi) a shareholders' agreement dated 21 September 2021 entered into between Mydigitalcoin Sdn Bhd, Bubi Technologies Co. Ltd., Star Jewel Capital Inc. ("**Shareholders of Zetrix**") and Agmo, in respect of Zetrix Sdn Bhd (formerly known as MYBB Techchain Sdn. Bhd.), pursuant to which the Shareholders of Zetrix and Agmo who may become a shareholder of Zetrix Sdn Bhd, agree to regulate their respective rights as shareholders of Zetrix Sdn Bhd. Pursuant to the shareholders' agreement and a letter of award dated 21 September 2021 issued by Zetrix Sdn Bhd to Agmo, Agmo or any of its wholly-owned subsidiaries agree to procure and obtain on behalf of Zetrix Sdn Bhd the relevant technical compliance required by Zetrix Sdn Bhd to establish and maintain Zetrix Sdn Bhd's blockchain business development in Malaysia and to provide its expertise to project manage the development and roll out of the products and services of Zetrix Sdn Bhd, at a retainer fee of RM5,000.00 per month ("**Fees**") commencing from 1 October 2021 for a period of 42 months ("**Contract Period**") which is payable by Mydigitalcoin Sdn Bhd at the end of the Contract Period. Subject to mutual agreement, the accumulated Fees of RM210,000.00 representing the total Fees for the Contract Period will be converted to 5.0% of Zetrix Sdn Bhd's fully diluted shareholding at the end of the Contract Period which is payable by Mydigitalcoin Sdn Bhd and Agmo agrees to be bound by the terms and conditions of the shareholders' agreement as a shareholder upon Agmo becoming a shareholder of Zetrix Sdn Bhd. As at the LPD, the said 5.0% shareholdings in Zetrix Sdn Bhd has not been transferred to Agmo;
- (vii) a shareholders' agreement dated 15 October 2021 entered into between Agmo, Tang Tung Ai and Fong Huang Yee in respect of Agmo Sierra Holdings Sdn Bhd, pursuant to which the parties agree to regulate their respective rights as shareholders of Agmo Sierra Holdings Sdn Bhd; and
- (viii) an underwriting agreement dated 28 June 2022 entered into between Agmo and Kenanga Investment Bank Berhad pursuant to the listing of Agmo on the ACE Market of Bursa Securities.

8. MATERIAL LITIGATIONS, CLAIMS AND ARBITRATION

As at the LPD, Agmo Group is not engaged in any material litigation, claims, or arbitration either as plaintiff or defendant, which may have a material effect on the financial position or business of Agmo Group and there is no proceeding which is pending or threatened against Agmo Group, or of any fact likely to give rise to any proceeding which may materially and adversely affect the financial position or business of Agmo Group.

(The rest of this page has been intentionally left blank)

INFORMATION ON AGMO (CONT'D)**9. TYPES OF ASSETS OWNED**

Based on the latest audited financial statements of Agmo Group for the FYE 31 March 2022, Agmo Group owns the following assets:

Types of assets	RM
<u>Non-current assets</u>	
Equipment	434,761
Right-of-use assets	778,318
Investment in a joint venture	206,079
Other investments	174,659
Total non-current assets	1,593,817
<u>Current assets</u>	
Trade receivables	4,433,851
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments	1,406,079
Fixed deposits placed with licensed banks	4,097,891
Cash and bank and short term investment	2,418,026
Tax recoverable	39,149
Total current assets	12,394,996
Total assets	13,988,813

(The rest of this page has been intentionally left blank)

AGMO HOLDINGS BERHAD
Registration No.: 201701000550 (1214700 - W)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEARS ENDED
31 MARCH 2019, 31 MARCH 2020,
31 MARCH 2021 AND 31 MARCH 2022

GRANT THORNTON MALAYSIA PLT
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
Member of Grant Thornton International Ltd



Date: 13 July 2022

The Board of Directors
Agmo Holdings Berhad
 Level 38, MYEG Tower
 Empire City Damansara
 Jalan PJU 8, Damansara Perdana
 47820 Petaling Jaya
 Selangor Darul Ehsan

Grant Thornton Malaysia PLT
 Level 11, Sheraton Imperial Court
 Jalan Sultan Ismail
 50250 Kuala Lumpur
 Malaysia

T +603 2692 4022
 F +603 2691 5229

Dear Sirs,

Reporting Accountants' Opinion On The Financial Information Contained In The Accountants' Report Of Agmo Holdings Berhad ("the Company" or "Agmo")

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements ("Financial Information") of Agmo Holdings Berhad and its subsidiaries (collectively known as "the Group" or "Agmo Group"), which comprises the consolidated statements of financial position of the Group as at 31 March 2019, 31 March 2020, 31 March 2021 and 31 March 2022, and the consolidated statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, consolidated statements of changes in equity and consolidated statements of cash flows of the Group for the financial year ended 31 March 2019, 31 March 2020, 31 March 2021 and 31 March 2022, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes, as set out on page 4 to 69.

In our opinion, the accompanying Financial Information give a true and fair view of the consolidated financial position of the Group as at 31 March 2019, 31 March 2020, 31 March 2021 and 31 March 2022 and of their consolidated financial performance and consolidated cash flows for the financial years then ended in accordance with Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards and International Financial Reporting Standards.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with approved standards on auditing in Malaysia and International Standards on Auditing. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements* section of our report. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Independence and Other Ethical Responsibilities

We are independent of the Group in accordance with the By-Laws (on Professional Ethics, Conduct and Practice) of the Malaysian Institute of Accountants ("By-Laws") and the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' International Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including International Independence Standards) ("IESBA Code"), and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the By-Laws and the IESBA Code.



Responsibilities of the Directors for the Financial Information

The Directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation of Financial Information of the Group that give a true and fair view in accordance with Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards and International Financial Reporting Standards. The Directors are also responsible for such internal control as the Directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of Financial Information of the Group that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the Financial Information of the Group, the Directors are responsible for assessing the Group's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Directors either intend to liquidate the Group or cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Reporting Accountants' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Information

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements of the Group as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an accountants' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with approved standards on auditing in Malaysia and International Standards on Auditing will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these Financial Information.

As part of an audit is in accordance with approved standards on auditing in Malaysia and International Standards on Auditing, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also: -

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Financial Information of the Group, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Directors.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our accountants' report to the related disclosures in the Financial Information of the Group or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.



Reporting Accountants' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Information (cont'd)

As part of an audit is in accordance with approved standards on auditing in Malaysia and International Standards on Auditing, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also (cont'd): -

- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Financial Information of the Group, including the disclosures, and whether the Financial Information of the Group represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the Financial Information of the entities or business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the Financial Information of the Group. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with the Directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Other Matter

This report has been prepared solely to comply with the Prospectus Guidelines – Equity issued by the Securities Commission Malaysia and for inclusion in the prospectus of Agmo Holdings Berhad in connection with the listing of and quotation for the entire enlarged issued share capital of Agmo Holdings Berhad on the ACE Market of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad and should not be relied upon for any other purposes. We do not assume responsibility to any other person for the content of this report.

GRANT THORNTON MALAYSIA PLT
(201906003682 & LLP0022494-LCA)
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS (AF 0737)

Kuala Lumpur

ANTONY LEONG WEE LOK
(NO: 03381/06/2024 J)
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANT

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT OF AGMO (CONT'D)

Registration No: 201701000550 (1214700 - W)

AGMO HOLDINGS BERHAD

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT
31 MARCH 2019, 31 MARCH 2020, 31 MARCH 2021 AND 31 MARCH 2022**

	<u>Note</u>	Audited			
		<u>2019</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>	<u>2022</u>
		RM	RM	RM	RM
ASSETS					
Non-current assets					
Equipment	5	106,922	141,900	165,943	434,761
Right-of-use assets	6	-	-	-	778,318
Investment in an associate	7	1	1	1	-
Investment in a joint venture	8	-	-	-	206,079
Other investments	9	107,991	107,991	107,991	174,659
Total non-current assets		214,914	249,892	273,935	1,593,817
Current assets					
Trade receivables	10	1,207,336	1,813,883	3,799,848	4,433,851
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments	11	32,037	99,738	96,774	1,406,079
Amount due from a Director	12	11,879	25,644	-	-
Fixed deposits placed with licensed banks	13	1,531,915	24,542	2,784,164	4,097,891
Cash and bank and short term investment	14	4,241,425	7,790,226	1,308,299	2,418,026
Tax recoverable		-	-	-	39,149
Total current assets		7,024,592	9,754,033	7,989,085	12,394,996
TOTAL ASSETS		7,239,506	10,003,925	8,263,020	13,988,813
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES					
EQUITY					
Equity attributable to owners of the Company:-					
Share capital	15	4,000,000	4,000,000	4,000,000	4,000,000
Retained earnings		3,015,308	5,390,322	3,394,714	7,086,977
		7,015,308	9,390,322	7,394,714	11,086,977
Non-controlling interests	16	-	-	-	46,426
TOTAL EQUITY		7,015,308	9,390,322	7,394,714	11,133,403

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT OF AGMO (CONT'D)

Registration No: 201701000550 (1214700 - W)

AGMO HOLDINGS BERHAD

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT
31 MARCH 2019, 31 MARCH 2020, 31 MARCH 2021 AND 31 MARCH 2022 (CONT'D)**

	<u>Note</u>	Audited			
		<u>2019</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>	<u>2022</u>
		RM	RM	RM	RM
LIABILITIES					
Non-current liabilities					
Deferred tax liabilities	17	8,936	8,936	25,509	58,569
Lease liabilities	18	-	-	-	651,515
Total non-current liabilities		8,936	8,936	25,509	710,084
Current liabilities					
Other payables and accruals	19	193,168	468,440	458,000	1,422,611
Contract liabilities	20	-	135,865	382,428	512,155
Lease liabilities	18	-	-	-	153,657
Tax payables		22,094	362	2,369	56,903
Total current liabilities		215,262	604,667	842,797	2,145,326
TOTAL LIABILITIES		224,198	613,603	868,306	2,855,410
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		7,239,506	10,003,925	8,263,020	13,988,813

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT OF AGMO (CONT'D)

Registration No: 201701000550 (1214700 - W)

AGMO HOLDINGS BERHAD

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED
31 MARCH 2019, 31 MARCH 2020, 31 MARCH 2021 AND 31 MARCH 2022**

		← Audited →			
	<u>Note</u>	<u>2019</u> RM	<u>2020</u> RM	<u>2021</u> RM	<u>2022</u> RM
Revenue	21	5,434,886	6,213,628	9,040,328	16,525,671
Cost of sales		<u>(2,690,959)</u>	<u>(3,394,953)</u>	<u>(4,413,586)</u>	<u>(9,145,079)</u>
Gross profit		2,743,927	2,818,675	4,626,742	7,380,592
Other income	22	878	11,750	2,024	207,069
Net measurement of expected credit losses	10	(10,632)	10,632	(225,110)	192,000
Selling and marketing expenses		(3,228)	(6,028)	(40,157)	(12,410)
Administrative expenses		(292,074)	(408,288)	(392,071)	(668,211)
Depreciation	23	(29,952)	(37,916)	(48,585)	(173,190)
Other expenses	24	<u>(50,069)</u>	<u>(11,152)</u>	<u>(45,564)</u>	<u>(39,516)</u>
Operating profit		2,358,850	2,377,673	3,877,279	6,886,334
Finance income	25	78,079	119,902	189,067	94,271
Finance cost	26	-	-	-	(21,916)
Share of loss of an equity-accounted joint venture	8	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(3,921)</u>
Profit before tax	27	2,436,929	2,497,575	4,066,346	6,954,768
Tax expense	28	<u>(25,469)</u>	<u>(1,988)</u>	<u>(61,954)</u>	<u>(216,379)</u>
Profit for the financial year		2,411,460	2,495,587	4,004,392	6,738,389
Other comprehensive income		<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Total comprehensive income for the financial year		<u>2,411,460</u>	<u>2,495,587</u>	<u>4,004,392</u>	<u>6,738,389</u>

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT OF AGMO (CONT'D)

Registration No: 201701000550 (1214700 - W)

AGMO HOLDINGS BERHAD

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED
31 MARCH 2019, 31 MARCH 2020, 31 MARCH 2021 AND 31 MARCH 2022 (CONT'D)**

		← Audited →			
	Note	<u>2019</u> RM	<u>2020</u> RM	<u>2021</u> RM	<u>2022</u> RM
Profit for the financial year attributable to:-					
Owners of the Company		2,411,460	2,495,587	4,004,392	6,692,263
Non-controlling interests	16	-	-	-	46,126
		<u>2,411,460</u>	<u>2,495,587</u>	<u>4,004,392</u>	<u>6,738,389</u>
Total comprehensive income for the financial year attributable to:-					
Owners of the Company		2,411,460	2,495,587	4,004,392	6,692,263
Non-controlling interests	16	-	-	-	46,126
		<u>2,411,460</u>	<u>2,495,587</u>	<u>4,004,392</u>	<u>6,738,389</u>
Earnings per share					
Basic earnings per ordinary share attributable to owners of the Company (RM)	29	<u>0.01</u>	<u>0.01</u>	<u>0.01</u>	<u>0.02</u>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT OF AGMO (CONT'D)

Registration No: 201701000550 (1214700 - W)

AGMO HOLDINGS BERHAD

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019, 31 MARCH 2020, 31 MARCH 2021 AND 31 MARCH 2022

	<u>Note</u>	<u>Share capital</u> RM	<u>Retained earnings</u> RM	<u>Total</u> RM	<u>Non-controlling interests</u> RM	<u>Total equity</u> RM
Balance as at 1 April 2018		4,000,000	903,848	4,903,848	-	4,903,848
Profit/Total comprehensive income for the financial year		-	2,411,460	2,411,460	-	2,411,460
Transaction with owners:-						
Dividend paid to the owners of the Company	30	-	(300,000)	(300,000)	-	(300,000)
Balance as at 31 March 2019		4,000,000	3,015,308	7,015,308	-	7,015,308
Profit/Total comprehensive income for the financial year		-	2,495,587	2,495,587	-	2,495,587
Transaction with owners:-						
Dividend paid to the owners of the Company	30	-	(120,573)	(120,573)	-	(120,573)
Balance as at 31 March 2020		4,000,000	5,390,322	9,390,322	-	9,390,322
Profit/Total comprehensive income for the financial year		-	4,004,392	4,004,392	-	4,004,392
Transaction with owners:-						
Dividend paid to the owners of the Company	30	-	(6,000,000)	(6,000,000)	-	(6,000,000)
Balance as at 31 March 2021		4,000,000	3,394,714	7,394,714	-	7,394,714
Profit/Total comprehensive income for the financial year		-	6,692,263	6,692,263	46,126	6,738,389
Transaction with owners:-						
Dividend paid to the owners of the Company	30	-	(3,000,000)	(3,000,000)	-	(3,000,000)
Capital contribution from non-controlling interests		-	-	-	300	300
Balance as at 31 March 2022		<u>4,000,000</u>	<u>7,086,977</u>	<u>11,086,977</u>	<u>46,426</u>	<u>11,133,403</u>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT OF AGMO (CONT'D)

Registration No: 201701000550 (1214700 - W)

AGMO HOLDINGS BERHAD

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019, 31 MARCH 2020, 31 MARCH 2021 AND 31 MARCH 2022

	← Audited →			
Note	<u>2019</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>	<u>2022</u>
	RM	RM	RM	RM
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES				
Profit before tax	2,436,929	2,497,575	4,066,346	6,954,768
Adjustments for:-				
Bad debts written off/(recovered)	44,100	10,632	45,000	(2,000)
Depreciation of equipment	29,952	37,916	48,585	90,397
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	-	-	-	82,793
Finance cost	-	-	-	21,916
Finance income	(78,079)	(119,902)	(189,067)	(94,271)
Gain on disposal of investment in an associate	-	-	-	(199,999)
Net measurement of expected credit losses	10,632	(10,632)	225,110	(192,000)
Share of loss of an equity-accounted joint venture	-	-	-	3,921
Unrealised (gain)/loss on foreign exchange	-	(11,750)	564	(2,759)
Operating profit before working capital changes	2,443,534	2,403,839	4,196,538	6,662,766
Changes in working capital:-				
Receivables	(489,500)	(662,498)	(2,253,675)	(1,813,217)
Payables	96,655	411,137	236,123	1,094,338
Cash generated from operations	2,050,689	2,152,478	2,178,986	5,943,887
Tax paid	-	(23,720)	(43,374)	(167,934)
Net cash flows from operating activities	2,050,689	2,128,758	2,135,612	5,775,953
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES				
Interest received	78,079	119,902	189,067	94,271
Purchase of equipment	(64,018)	(72,894)	(72,628)	(359,215)
Placement of fixed deposits with licensed banks	-	(24,542)	(1,527,412)	(20,506)
(Advances to)/Repayment from a Director	(11,881)	(13,765)	25,644	-
Proceeds from disposal of investment in an associate	-	-	-	200,000
Capital contribution from non-controlling interests	-	-	-	300
Subscription of shares in a joint venture	-	-	-	(210,000)
Net cash flows from/(used in) investing activities	2,180	8,701	(1,385,329)	(295,150)

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT OF AGMO (CONT'D)

Registration No: 201701000550 (1214700 - W)

AGMO HOLDINGS BERHAD

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019, 31 MARCH 2020, 31 MARCH 2021 AND 31 MARCH 2022 (CONT'D)

Note	Audited			
	2019 RM	2020 RM	2021 RM	2022 RM
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES				
Dividend paid	(300,000)	(120,573)	(6,000,000)	(3,000,000)
Interest paid	-	-	-	(21,916)
Repayment of lease liabilities	-	-	-	(55,939)
Net cash flows used in financing activities	(300,000)	(120,573)	(6,000,000)	(3,077,855)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS				
Net changes	1,752,869	2,016,886	(5,249,717)	2,402,948
At beginning of the financial year	4,020,471	5,773,340	7,790,226	2,540,509
At end of the financial year	A 5,773,340	7,790,226	2,540,509	4,943,457

NOTE TO THE STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS**A. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS**

Cash and cash equivalents included in Statements of Cash Flows comprise the following:-

	2019 RM	2020 RM	2021 RM	2022 RM
Cash and bank and short term investment (Note 14)	4,241,425	7,790,226	1,308,299	2,418,026
Fixed deposits placed with licensed banks (Note 13)	1,531,915	24,542	2,784,164	4,097,891
	5,773,340	7,814,768	4,092,463	6,515,917
Less: Fixed deposits held in trust by a Director	-	(24,542)	(24,934)	(11,824)
Less: Fixed deposits with tenure more than 3 months	-	-	(1,527,020)	(1,560,636)
Cash and cash equivalents	5,773,340	7,790,226	2,540,509	4,943,457

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT OF AGMO (CONT'D)

Registration No: 201701000550 (1214700 - W)

AGMO HOLDINGS BERHAD

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

1.1 Introduction

This report has been prepared solely to comply with the Prospectus Guidelines – Equity issued by the Securities Commission Malaysia and for inclusion in the prospectus of Agmo Holdings Berhad (“the Company” or “Agmo”) in connection with the listing of and quotation for the entire enlarged issued share capital of Agmo on the ACE Market of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Securities”) (hereinafter defined as “the Listing”), and should not be relied upon for any other purposes.

1.2 Background

The Company was a private limited liability company incorporated and domiciled in Malaysia. Subsequently, the Company has converted to a public limited liability company on 30 December 2021 and assumed its present name of Agmo Holdings Berhad.

The registered office of the Company is located at Level 5, Block B, Dataran PHB, Saujana Resort, Section U2, 40150 Shah Alam, Selangor, Malaysia.

The principal place of business is located at Level 38, MYEG Tower, Empire City Damansara, Jalan PJU 8, Damansara Perdana, 47820 Petaling Jaya, Malaysia.

1.3 Principal Activities

Agmo’s principal activities are investment holding and providing computer and mobile software application and services related to information technology services.

Details of the subsidiaries of Agmo are as follows:-

<u>Name of company</u>	<u>Effective ownership</u>	<u>Principal activities</u>	<u>Date of incorporation</u>	<u>Country of incorporation</u>
(a) Agmo Studio Sdn. Bhd.	100%	Providing computer and mobile software application and services related to information technology	11 January 2012	Malaysia
(b) Agmo Capital Sdn. Bhd.	100%	Investment holding	5 January 2017	Malaysia
(c) Agmo Digital Solutions Sdn. Bhd.	100%	Software development, provision of information technology related services and the intended reselling of third-party software	18 May 2020	Malaysia

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT OF AGMO (CONT'D)

Registration No: 201701000550 (1214700 - W)

1. GENERAL INFORMATION (CONT'D)

1.3 Principal Activities (cont'd)

Details of the subsidiaries of Agmo are as follows (cont'd):-

<u>Name of company</u>	<u>Effective ownership</u>	<u>Principal activities</u>	<u>Date of incorporation</u>	<u>Country of incorporation</u>
(d) Agmo Tech Sdn. Bhd.	100%	Software development, provision of information technology related services and the intended reselling of third-party software	14 September 2020	Malaysia
(e) Agmo Sierra Holdings Sdn. Bhd. (formerly known as Agmo Strongbyte Holdings Sdn. Bhd.)	70%	Investment holding, computer consultancy and provision of information technology related services	12 January 2021	Malaysia

Details of the joint venture company of Agmo are as follows:-

<u>Name of company</u>	<u>Effective ownership</u>	<u>Principal activities</u>	<u>Date of incorporation</u>	<u>Country of incorporation</u>
(a) WorkGrowth Technology Sdn. Bhd.	35%	Business and other applications, other information technology service activities	10 March 2021	Malaysia

There was no significant change in the nature of the principal activities of Agmo and its subsidiaries and joint venture since the day of incorporation.

1.4 Incorporation of New Subsidiaries

Agmo Digital Solutions Sdn. Bhd.

Agmo Digital Solutions Sdn. Bhd. ("ADSSB") was incorporated as a wholly-owned subsidiary of Agmo on 18 May 2020 with RM1,000 share capital comprising 1,000 ordinary shares at an issue price of RM1.00 per ordinary share. Subsequently, on 18 September 2020, AHB subscribed an additional 49,000 ordinary shares in ADSSB at an issue price of RM1.00 per ordinary share for a total cash consideration of RM49,000.

The principal activities of ADSSB are to engage in software development, provision of information technology related services and the intended reselling of third-party software.

In general, ADSSB provides ready-made digital solutions to corporates and small and medium enterprises. For information purpose, ready-made digital solutions refer to the digital platforms built by Agmo Group and offered as a service to customers on a usage basis.

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT OF AGMO (CONT'D)

Registration No: 201701000550 (1214700 - W)

1. GENERAL INFORMATION (CONT'D)

1.4 Incorporation of New Subsidiaries (cont'd)

Agmo Tech Sdn. Bhd.

Agmo Tech Sdn. Bhd. ("ATSB") was incorporated as a wholly-owned subsidiary of Agmo on 14 September 2020 with RM1,000 share capital comprising 1,000 ordinary shares at an issue price of RM1.00 per ordinary share. Subsequently, on 11 January 2021, AHB subscribed an additional 24,900,000 ordinary shares in ATSB at an issue price of RM0.01 per ordinary share for a total cash consideration of RM249,000.

The principal activities of ATSB are to engage in providing software development, provision of information technology related services and the intended reselling of third-party software.

In general, ATSB uses new technologies such as blockchain and extended reality to assist corporates and small and medium enterprises in their digital transformation with customised digital solutions.

Agmo Sierra Holdings Sdn. Bhd. (formerly known as Agmo Strongbyte Holdings Sdn. Bhd.) ("ASHSB")

ASHSB was incorporated as a wholly-owned subsidiary of Agmo on 12 January 2021 with RM1.00 share capital comprising 1 ordinary share at an issue price of RM1.00 per ordinary share. Subsequently, on 28 October 2021, Agmo subscribed an additional 699 ordinary shares in ASHSB at an issue price of RM1.00 per ordinary share for a total cash consideration of RM699. On even date, two parties, namely Tang Tung Ai and Fong Huang Yee, subscribed a total of 300 ordinary shares in ASHSB at an issue price of RM1.00 per ordinary share for a total cash consideration of RM300. Pursuant thereto, ASHSB became a partially-owned subsidiary of Agmo with an effective equity interest of 70%.

The principal activities of ASHSB are to engage in investment holding, computer consultancy and provision of information technology related services.

1.5 Investment in Joint Venture Company

WorkGrowth Technology Sdn. Bhd.

On 15 March 2021, the Company has entered into a joint venture agreement with a third party, LKC Advance Technology Sdn. Bhd ("LKC") and through its subsidiary, Agmo Capital Sdn. Bhd. ("ACSB") to set up a joint venture company, WorkGrowth Technology Sdn. Bhd. ("WGT").

As at the date of this report, the paid-up capital of the WGT is RM600,000 comprising 600,000 ordinary shares of WGT. The equity interest in WGT by the Group and LKC is 35% and 65% respectively. The principal activities of WGT are to engage in business and other applications and other information technology service activities.

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT OF AGMO (CONT'D)**Registration No: 201701000550 (1214700 - W)****2. RELEVANT FINANCIAL YEARS**

The consolidated financial statements of Agmo Group reflect the financial information of Agmo Holdings Berhad, Agmo Studio Sdn. Bhd., Agmo Capital Sdn. Bhd., Agmo Digital Solutions Sdn. Bhd., Agmo Tech Sdn. Bhd. and Agmo Sierra Holdings Sdn. Bhd. (formerly known as Agmo Strongbyte Holdings Sdn. Bhd.).

The relevant financial years/periods ("FYE/FPE") of the audited financial statements presented for the purpose of this report ("Relevant Financial Years/Periods") and the Auditors of the respective companies within the Group are as follows:-

<u>Company</u>	<u>Relevant Financial Years/Periods</u>	<u>Auditors</u>
Agmo Holdings Berhad	FYE 31 March 2019 FYE 31 March 2020 FYE 31 March 2021 FYE 31 March 2022	Grant Thornton Malaysia PLT ⁽ⁱ⁾ Grant Thornton Malaysia PLT Grant Thornton Malaysia PLT Grant Thornton Malaysia PLT
Agmo Studio Sdn. Bhd.	FYE 31 March 2019 FYE 31 March 2020 FYE 31 March 2021 FYE 31 March 2022	Grant Thornton Malaysia PLT ⁽ⁱ⁾ Grant Thornton Malaysia PLT Grant Thornton Malaysia PLT Grant Thornton Malaysia PLT
Agmo Capital Sdn. Bhd.	FYE 31 March 2019 FYE 31 March 2020 FYE 31 March 2021 FYE 31 March 2022	Grant Thornton Malaysia PLT ⁽ⁱ⁾ Grant Thornton Malaysia PLT Grant Thornton Malaysia PLT Grant Thornton Malaysia PLT
Agmo Digital Solutions Sdn. Bhd.	FPE 31 March 2021 FYE 31 March 2022	Grant Thornton Malaysia PLT Grant Thornton Malaysia PLT
Agmo Tech Sdn. Bhd.	FPE 31 March 2021 FYE 31 March 2022	Grant Thornton Malaysia PLT Grant Thornton Malaysia PLT
Agmo Sierra Holdings Sdn. Bhd. (formerly known as Agmo Strongbyte Holdings Sdn. Bhd.)	FPE 31 March 2021 ⁽ⁱⁱ⁾ FYE 31 March 2022	Grant Thornton Malaysia PLT Grant Thornton Malaysia PLT

(i) The consolidated financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 March 2019 have been prepared based on the audited financial statements which were re-audited by Grant Thornton Malaysia PLT for the purpose of inclusion into the consolidated financial statements of the Group. The audited financial statements which was lodged with Companies Commission of Malaysia were audited by a firm of chartered accountants other than Grant Thornton Malaysia PLT.

(ii) The subsidiary has been consolidated based on management accounts covering from 12 January 2021 (date of incorporation) to 31 March 2021.

The audited financial statements of Agmo Holdings Berhad, Agmo Studio Sdn. Bhd., Agmo Capital Sdn. Bhd., Agmo Digital Solutions Sdn. Bhd., Agmo Tech Sdn. Bhd. and Agmo Sierra Holdings Sdn. Bhd. (formerly known as Agmo Strongbyte Holdings Sdn. Bhd.) for the Relevant Financial Years/Periods reported above were not subject to any qualification or modification.

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT OF AGMO (CONT'D)

Registration No: 201701000550 (1214700 - W)

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION

3.1 Statement of Compliance

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards ("MFRSs") and International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRSs") and in compliance with Chapter 10, Part II Division I: Equity of the Prospectus Guidelines issued by the Securities Commission Malaysia.

3.2 Changes in Accounting Policies

During the financial years under review, the Group adopted the following accounting policies which are relevant and applicable to the Group's consolidated financial statements:-

MFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers - effective 1 April 2018

MFRS 15 provides a single model for accounting for revenue arising from contracts with customers using a 5-step approach model.

The standard focuses on the identification and satisfaction of performance obligations in recognising revenue, moving from the transfer of risk and rewards.

The Group adopted MFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers retrospectively.

The adoption of MFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers does not have material financial impact to the consolidated financial statements of the Group.

MFRS 9 Financial Instruments - effective 1 April 2018

Classification and Measurement

Previously, the Group's trade receivables and other financial assets (i.e., other investments, other receivables, amount due from a related company, amount due from a Director, fixed deposits with licensed banks and cash and cash equivalents) were classified as available-for-sale and loans and receivables, respectively are now classified and measured at fair value through other comprehensive income and amortised cost, respectively.

Impairment

In respect of impairment of financial assets, MFRS 9 replaces the MFRS 139's incurred loss approach with a forward-looking expected credit loss ("ECL") approach. The new impairment model applies to financial assets measured at amortised cost, contract assets and debt investments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income, but not to investments in equity instruments. The Group adopted MFRS 9 retrospectively with practical expedients and transitional exemptions as allowed by the standard. Nevertheless, as permitted by MFRS 9, the Group has elected not to restate the comparatives. The change in impairment model did not have a material impact to the consolidated financial statements of the Group.

MFRS 16 Leases – effective 1 April 2019

MFRS 16 replaces the guidance in MFRS 117, Leases, IC Interpretation 4, Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease, IC Interpretation 115, Operating Leases – Incentives and IC Interpretation 127, Evaluating the Substance of Transactions Involving the Legal Form of a Lease.

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT OF AGMO (CONT'D)

Registration No: 201701000550 (1214700 - W)

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONT'D)

3.2 Changes in Accounting Policies (cont'd)

MFRS 16 Leases – effective 1 April 2019 (cont'd)

MFRS 16 introduces a single, on-balance sheet lease accounting model for lessees. A lessee recognises a right-of-use asset representing its right to use the underlying asset and a lease liability representing its obligations to make lease payments. There are recognition exemptions for short-term leases and leases of low-value items. Lessor accounting remains similar to the current standard which continues to be classified as finance or operating lease.

The adoption of MFRS 16 has no material financial impact to the consolidated financial statements of the Group.

3.3 Basis of Measurement

The consolidated financial statements of the Group are prepared under the historical cost convention, unless otherwise indicated in the summary of significant accounting policies.

Historical cost is generally based on the fair value of the consideration given in exchange for goods and services.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either in the principal market for the asset or liability, or in the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability. The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible by the Group.

The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest.

A fair value measurement of a non-financial market takes into account a market participant's ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use.

The Group uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximising the use of relevant observable inputs and minimising the use of unobservable inputs.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorised within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to their fair value measurement as a whole:-

- Level 1 - Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to their fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable.
- Level 3 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to their fair value measurement is unobservable.

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT OF AGMO (CONT'D)

Registration No: 201701000550 (1214700 - W)

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONT'D)

3.3 Basis of Measurement (cont'd)

For assets and liabilities that are recognised in the financial statements on a recurring basis, the Group determines whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing categorisation (based on the lowest level input that is significant to their fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting year.

For the purpose of fair value disclosures, the Group has determined classes of assets and liabilities on the basis of the nature, characteristics and risks of the asset or liability and the level of fair value hierarchy as explained above.

3.4 Functional and Presentation Currency

The financial statements are presented in Ringgit Malaysia ("RM") which is the Group's functional currency and all values are rounded to the nearest RM except when otherwise stated.

3.5 Adoption of New Standards/Amendments/Improvements to MFRSs

The Group has consistently applied the accounting policies set out in Note 4 to all periods presented in these consolidated financial statements.

At the beginning of the current financial year, the Group adopted new standards/amendments/improvements to MFRSs which are mandatory for the financial periods beginning on or after 1 April 2021.

Initial application of the new standards/amendments/improvements to the standards did not have material impact on the consolidated financial statements of the Group.

3.6 Standards Issued But Not Yet Effective

The new and amended standards and interpretations that are issued, but not yet effective, up to the date of issuance of the Group's consolidated financial statements are disclosed below. The Group intends to adopt these new and amended standards and interpretations, if applicable, when they become effective.

Effective for annual period beginning on or after 1 January 2022

- Amendments to MFRS 3 Business Combinations - Reference to the Conceptual Framework
- Amendments to MFRS 116 Property, Plant and Equipment - Proceeds before Intended Use
- Amendments to MFRS 137 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets - Onerous Contract-Cost of Fulfilling a Contract
- Annual Improvements to MFRS Standards 2018-2020

Effective for annual period beginning on or after 1 January 2023

- MFRS 17 Insurance Contracts *
- Amendments to MFRS 17 Insurance Contracts *
- Amendments to MFRS 17 Insurance Contracts – Initial Application of MFRS 17 and MFRS 9 – Comparative Information*
- Amendments to MFRS 101 Presentation of Financial Statements - Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-Current
- Amendments to MFRS 101 Presentation of Financial Statements – Disclosure of Accounting Policies

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT OF AGMO (CONT'D)

Registration No: 201701000550 (1214700 - W)

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONT'D)

3.6 Standards Issued But Not Yet Effective (cont'd)

Effective for annual period beginning on or after 1 January 2023 (cont'd)

- Amendments to MFRS 108 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors - Definition of Accounting Estimates
- Amendments to MFRS 112 Income Taxes – Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction

Deferred to a date to be determined by the MASB

- Amendments to MFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements and MFRS 128 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures - Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture

* Not applicable to the Group's operations.

The initial application of the accounting standards, interpretations and amendments are not expected to have any material financial impact to the consolidated financial statements of the Group upon its first adoption.

3.7 Significant Accounting Estimates and Judgements

Estimates, assumptions concerning the future and judgements are made in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements. They affect the application of the Group's accounting policies and reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses, and disclosures made. Estimates and underlying assumptions are assessed on an on-going basis and are based on experience and relevant factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. The actual results may differ from judgements, estimates and assumptions made by the management, and will seldom equal the estimated results.

3.7.1 Estimation Uncertainty

Information about significant estimates and assumptions that have the most significant effect on recognition and measurement of assets, liabilities, income and expenses are discussed below.

Useful lives of depreciable assets

Management estimates the useful lives of the equipment to be within 5 years and reviews the useful lives of depreciable assets at end of each reporting period. At the end of the reporting period, management assesses that the useful lives represent the expected utility of the assets to the Group.

Actual results, however, may vary due to change in the expected level of usage, which results in adjustment to the Group's assets.

The carrying amount of the Group's equipment at the reporting date is disclosed in Note 5 to the consolidated financial statements.

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT OF AGMO (CONT'D)

Registration No: 201701000550 (1214700 - W)

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONT'D)

3.7 Significant Accounting Estimates and Judgements (cont'd)

3.7.1 Estimation Uncertainty (cont'd)

Provision for expected credit losses ("ECLs") of receivables

The Group uses a provision matrix to calculate ECLs for receivables. The provision rates are based on days past due for groupings of various customer segments that have similar loss patterns (i.e., by product type, customer type and rating).

The provision matrix is initially based on the Group's historical observed default rates. The Group will calibrate the matrix to adjust the historical credit loss experience with forward-looking information. For instance, if forecast economic conditions (i.e., gross domestic product) are expected to deteriorate over the next year which can lead to an increased number of defaults in the retail sectors, the historical default rates are adjusted. At every reporting date, the historical observed default rates are updated and changes in the forward-looking estimates are analysed.

The assessment of the correlation between historical observed default rates, forecast economic conditions and ECLs is a significant estimate. The amount of ECLs is sensitive to changes in circumstances and forecast economic conditions. The Group's historical credit loss experience and forecast of economic conditions may also not be representative of customers' actual defaults in the future.

Income taxes

Significant judgement is involved in determining the Group-wide provision for income taxes. There are certain transactions and computations for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain during the ordinary course of business. The Group recognises tax liabilities based on estimates of whether additional taxes will be due. Where the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the amounts that were initially recognised, such difference will impact the income tax and deferred tax provisions in the period in which such determination is made.

Leases – Estimating the incremental borrowing rate

The Group cannot readily determine the interest rate implicit in the lease, therefore, it uses its incremental borrowing rate ("IBR") to measure lease liabilities. The IBR is the rate of interest that the Group would have to pay to borrow over a similar term, and with a similar security, the funds necessary to obtain an asset of a similar value to the right-of-use asset in a similar economic environment. The IBR therefore reflects what the Group 'would have to pay', which requires estimation when no observable rates are available or when they need to be adjusted to reflect the terms and conditions of the lease. The Group estimates the IBR using observable inputs (such as market interest rates) when available and is required to make certain entity-specific estimates.

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The Group applies the significant accounting policies, as summarised below, consistently throughout all years presented in the consolidated financial statements.

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT OF AGMO (CONT'D)

Registration No: 201701000550 (1214700 - W)

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D)

4.1 Business Combination

4.1.1 Basis of Business Combination

The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of Agmo Holdings Berhad, Agmo Studio Sdn. Bhd., Agmo Capital Sdn. Bhd., Agmo Digital Solutions Sdn. Bhd., Agmo Tech Sdn. Bhd., and Agmo Sierra Holdings Sdn. Bhd. (formerly known as Agmo Strongbyte Holdings Sdn. Bhd.). The financial statements are prepared for the same reporting date as Agmo Holdings Berhad. Consistent accounting policies are applied to like transactions and events in similar circumstances.

Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method. The cost of an acquisition is measured as the aggregate of the consideration transferred, measured at acquisition date fair value and the amount of any non-controlling interest in the acquiree. For each business combination, the Group elects whether it measures the non-controlling interest in the acquiree either at fair value or at the proportionate share of the acquiree's identifiable net assets. Acquisition costs incurred are expensed and included in administrative expenses.

When the Group acquires a business, it assesses the financial assets and liabilities assumed for appropriate classification and designation in accordance with the contractual terms, economic circumstances and pertinent conditions as at the acquisition date. This includes the separation of embedded derivatives in host contracts by the acquiree.

If the business combination is achieved in stages, the acquirer's previously held equity interest in the acquiree is remeasured to fair value at the acquisition date through profit or loss.

Any contingent consideration to be transferred by the acquirer will be recognised at fair value at the acquisition date. Subsequent changes in the fair value of the contingent consideration which is deemed to be an asset or liability will be recognised in accordance with MFRS 9 either in profit or loss or as a change to other comprehensive income. If the contingent consideration is classified as equity, it will not be remeasured. Subsequent settlement is accounted for within equity. In instances where the contingent consideration does not fall within the scope of MFRS 9, it is measured in accordance with the appropriate MFRS.

4.1.2 Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are entities, including structured entities, controlled by the Group. Control exists when the Group is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity. Potential voting rights are considered when assessing control only when such rights are substantive. Besides, the Group considers it has de facto power over an investee when, despite not having the majority of voting rights, it has the current ability to direct the activities of the investee that significantly affect the investee's return.

The financial statements of the subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases.

4.1.3 Loss of Control

Upon the loss of control of a subsidiary, the Group derecognises the assets and liabilities of subsidiary, any non-controlling interests and the other components of equity related to the subsidiary. Any surplus or deficit arising on the loss of control is recognised in profit or loss.

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT OF AGMO (CONT'D)

Registration No: 201701000550 (1214700 - W)

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D)

4.1 Business Combination (cont'd)

4.1.3 Loss of Control (cont'd)

If the Group retains any interest in the previous subsidiary, then such interest is measured at fair value at the date that control is lost. Subsequently it is accounted for as an equity accounted investee or as an available-for-sale financial asset depending on the level of influence retained.

4.1.4 Elimination on Combination

Intra-group balances and transactions, and any unrealised income and expenses arising from intra-group transactions, are eliminated in preparing the consolidated financial statements.

4.1.5 Non-controlling Interests

Non-controlling interests at the end of the reporting period, being the equity in a subsidiary not attributable directly or indirectly to the equity holders of the Group, are presented in the consolidated statement of financial position and statement of changes in equity within equity, separately from equity attributable to the owners of the Group. Non-controlling interests in the results of the Group are presented in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income as an allocation of the profit or loss and the comprehensive income for the year between non-controlling interests and the owners of the Group.

Losses applicable to the non-controlling interests in a subsidiary are allocated to the non-controlling interests even if that results in a deficit balance.

4.1.6 Associate and Joint Arrangement

An associate is an entity in which the Group has a long-term equity interest and where it exercises significant influence over the financial and operating policies.

A joint venture is a type of joint arrangement whereby the parties have joint control of the arrangement have rights to the net assets of the joint venture. Joint control is contractually agreed sharing of control of an arrangement, which exists only when decisions about the relevant activities require unanimous consent of the parties sharing control.

The investment in an associate and joint venture is accounted for in the consolidated financial statements using the equity method, based on the financial statements of the associate and joint venture made up to the end of the reporting period. The Group's share of post-acquisition profits and other comprehensive income/expenses of the associate and joint venture are included in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, after adjustment if any, to align the accounting policies with those of the Group, from the date that significant influence commences up to the effective date on which significant influence ceases or when the investment is classified as held for sale. The Group's interest in the associate and joint venture is carried in the consolidated financial position at cost plus the Group's share of the post-acquisition retained profits and reserves. The cost of investment includes transaction costs.

When the Group's share of losses exceeds its interest in an associate and joint venture, the carrying amount of that interest is reduced to zero and the recognition of further losses is discontinued except to the extent that the Group has an obligation.

Unrealised gains or losses on transactions between the Group and the associate and joint venture are eliminated to the extent of the Group's interest in the associate and joint venture. Unrealised losses are eliminated unless cost cannot be recovered.

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT OF AGMO (CONT'D)

Registration No: 201701000550 (1214700 - W)

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D)

4.1 Business Combination (cont'd)

4.1.6 Associate and Joint Arrangement (cont'd)

When the Group ceases to have significant influence over an associate and joint venture and the retained interest in the former associate and joint venture is a financial asset, the Group measures the retained interest at fair value at that date and the fair value is regarded as the initial carrying amount of the financial asset in accordance with MFRS 9. Furthermore, the Group also reclassifies its share of the gain or loss previously recognised in other comprehensive income of that associate and joint venture to profit or loss when the equity method is discontinued.

4.2 Equipment

All equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and less any impairment losses. The cost of an equipment is recognised as an asset if, and only if, it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Group and the cost of the item can be measured reliably.

Cost includes expenditures that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the assets and any other costs directly attributable to bring the asset to working condition for its intended use, cost of replacing component parts of the assets, and the present value of the expected cost for the decommissioning of the assets after their use. For qualifying assets, borrowing costs are capitalised in accordance with the accounting policy on borrowing costs. All other repair and maintenance costs are recognised in profit or loss as incurred.

Depreciation is recognised on the straight-line method in order to write off the cost or valuation of each asset over its estimated useful life. Equipment are depreciated based on the estimated useful lives of the assets as follows:-

Computer and software	20%
Office equipment	20%
Fixture and fittings	20%

The residual values, useful lives and depreciation method are reviewed for impairment when events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable, or at least annually to ensure that the amount, method and period of depreciation are consistent with previous estimates and the expected pattern of consumption of the future economic benefits embodied in the items of equipment.

Equipment are derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Gains or losses arising on the disposal of equipment are determined as the difference between the disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the assets and are recognised in profit or loss in the financial year in which the asset is derecognised.

4.3 Financial Instruments

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity.

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT OF AGMO (CONT'D)

Registration No: 201701000550 (1214700 - W)

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D)

4.3 Financial Instruments (cont'd)

4.3.1 Financial Assets

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial assets are classified, at initial recognition, as subsequently measured at amortised cost, fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVTOCI") or fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL").

The classification of financial assets at initial recognition depends on the financial asset's contractual cash flow characteristics and the Group's business model for managing them. With the exception of trade receivables that do not contain a significant financing component, the Group initially measure a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs. Trade receivables that do not contain a significant financing component are measured at the transaction price.

In order for a financial asset to be classified and measured at amortised cost or FVTOCI, it needs to give rise to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest ("SPPI") on the principal amount outstanding. This assessment is referred to as the SPPI test and is performed at an instrument level. Financial assets with cash flows that are not SPPI are classified and measured at fair value through profit or loss, irrespective of the business model.

The Group's business model for managing financial assets refers to how it manages its financial assets in order to generate cash flows. The business model determines whether cash flows will result from collecting contractual cash flows, selling the financial assets, or both. Financial assets classified and measured at amortised cost are held within a business model with the objective to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows while financial assets classified and measured at fair value through OCI are held within a business model with the objective of both holding to collect contractual cash flows and selling.

Purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within a time frame established by regulation or convention in the market place (regular way trades) are recognised on the trade date, i.e., the date that the Group commits to purchase or sell the asset.

Subsequent measurement

For purposes of subsequent measurement, financial assets are classified in four categories:-

- Financial assets at amortised cost (debt instruments)
- Financial assets at fair value through OCI with recycling of cumulative gains and losses (debt instruments)
- Financial assets designated at fair value through OCI with no recycling of cumulative gains and losses upon derecognition (equity instruments)
- Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Financial assets at amortised cost

Financial assets at amortised cost are subsequently measured using effective interest ("EIR") method and are subject to impairment. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the asset is derecognised, modified or impaired. The Group's financial assets at amortised cost include trade and most of the other receivables, fixed deposits placed with licensed banks, amount due from a Director and cash and bank balances.

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT OF AGMO (CONT'D)

Registration No: 201701000550 (1214700 - W)

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D)

4.3 Financial Instruments (cont'd)

4.3.1 Financial Assets (cont'd)

Financial assets through profit or loss

All other financial assets that do not meet the criteria for amortised cost or fair value through other comprehensive income are measured at fair value through profit or loss.

The Group reclassifies debt instruments when and only when its business model for managing those assets change.

Financial assets designated at fair value through OCI (equity instruments)

Upon initial recognition, the Group can elect to classify irrevocably its equity investments as equity instruments designated at fair value through OCI when they meet the definition of equity under MFRS 132 Financial Instruments: Presentation and are not held for trading. The classification is determined on an instrument-by-instrument basis.

Gains and losses on these financial assets are never recycled to profit or loss. Dividends are recognised as other income in the statement of profit or loss when the right of payment has been established, except when the Group benefits from such proceeds as a recovery of part of the cost of the financial asset, in which case, such gains are recorded in OCI. Equity instruments designated at fair value through OCI are not subject to impairment assessment.

The Group elected to classify irrevocably its non-listed equity investments under this category.

Derecognition

A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a Group of similar financial assets) is primarily derecognised (i.e., removed from the Group's consolidated statement of financial position) when:

- the rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired; or
- the Group has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a 'pass-through' arrangement; and either (a) the Group has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or (b) the Group has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

When the Group has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered into a passthrough arrangement, it evaluates if, and to what extent, it has retained the risks and rewards of ownership. When it has neither transferred nor retained substantially all of the risks and rewards of the asset, nor transferred control of the asset, the Group continues to recognise the transferred asset to the extent of its continuing involvement. In that case, the Group also recognises an associated liability. The transferred asset and the associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the Group has retained. Continuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset is measured at the lower of the original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of consideration that the Group could be required to repay.

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT OF AGMO (CONT'D)

Registration No: 201701000550 (1214700 - W)

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D)

4.3 Financial Instruments (cont'd)

4.3.1 Financial Assets (cont'd)

Impairment

The Group recognises an allowance for expected credit losses ("ECLs") on financial assets measured at amortised cost. Expected credit losses are a probability-weighted estimate of credit losses.

The Group measures loss allowances at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit loss, except for debt securities that are determined to have low credit risk at the reporting date, and cash and bank balance for which credit risk has not increased significantly since initial recognition, which are measured at 12-month expected credit loss. Loss allowances for trade receivables are always measured at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit loss.

When determining whether the credit risk of a financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition and when estimating expected credit loss, the Group considers reasonable and supportable information that is relevant and available without undue cost or effort. This includes both quantitative and qualitative information and analysis, based on the Group's historical experiences and informed credit assessment and including forward-looking information, where available.

Lifetime expected credit losses are the expected credit losses that result from all possible default events over the expected life of the asset, while 12-month expected credit losses are the portion of expected credit losses that result from default events that are possible within the 12 months after the reporting date. The maximum period considered when estimating expected credit losses is the maximum contractual period over which the Group is exposed to credit risk.

The Group estimates the expected credit losses on trade receivables using a provision matrix with reference to historical credit loss experience with forward-looking information. An impairment loss in respect of financial assets measured at amortised cost is recognised in profit or loss and the carrying amount of the asset is reduced through the use of an allowance account.

At each reporting date, the Group assesses whether the financial assets carried at amortised cost are credit-impaired. A financial asset is credit impaired when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset have occurred.

The gross carrying amount of a financial asset is written off (either partially or full) to the extent that there is no realistic prospect of recovery. This is generally the case when the Group determines that the debtor does not have assets or sources of income that could generate sufficient cash flows to repay the amounts subject to the write-off. However, financial assets that are written off could still be subject to enforcement activities in order to comply with the Group's procedures for recovery amounts due.

4.3.2 Financial Liabilities

Initial recognition and measurement

On initial recognition, the Company may irrevocably designate a financial liability that otherwise meets the requirements to be measured at amortised cost as at fair value through profit or loss if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch that would otherwise arise.

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT OF AGMO (CONT'D)

Registration No: 201701000550 (1214700 - W)

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D)

4.3 Financial Instruments (cont'd)

4.3.2 Financial Liabilities (cont'd)

Subsequent measurement

For purposes of subsequent measurement, financial liabilities are classified in two categories:-

- Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss
- Financial liabilities at amortised cost

Financial liabilities at amortised cost

This is the category most relevant to the Group and the Company. Other financial liabilities not categorised as fair value through profit or loss are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Any gains and losses are recognised in the profit or loss. Any gains or losses on derecognition are also recognised in the profit or loss.

The Group's financial liability includes other payables and accruals.

Derecognition

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expired. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as the derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in the statements of profit or loss.

4.3.3 Offsetting of Financial Instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the statement of financial position if, and only if, there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or to realise the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

4.4 Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand, bank balances and short-term fixed deposits with licensed financial institution and short term, highly liquid investment which are readily convertible to known amount of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT OF AGMO (CONT'D)**Registration No: 201701000550 (1214700 - W)****4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D)****4.5 Impairment of Non-financial Assets**

The Group assesses at each reporting date whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Group estimates the asset's recoverable amount. An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or cash-generating unit's ("CGU") fair value less costs to sell and its value in use and is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets. Where the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount.

In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining fair value less costs to sell, recent market transactions are taken into account, if available. If no such transactions can be identified, an appropriate valuation model is used. These calculations are corroborated by valuation multiples, quoted share prices for publicly traded subsidiaries or other available fair value indicators.

The Group bases its impairment calculation on detailed budgets and forecast calculations which are prepared separately for each of the Group's cash-generating units to which the individual assets are allocated. These budgets and forecast calculations are generally covering a period of five years. For longer periods, a long-term growth rate is calculated and applied to project future cash flows after the fifth year.

An assessment is made at each reporting date as to whether there is any indication that previously recognised impairment losses may no longer exist or may have decreased. If such indication exists, the Group estimates the asset's or cash-generating unit's recoverable amount. A previously recognised impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the assumptions used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognised. The reversal is limited so that the carrying amount of the asset does not exceed its recoverable amount, nor exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognised for such asset in prior years. Such reversal is recognised in the profit or loss unless it is carried at the revalued amount, in which case the reversal is treated as a revaluation increase.

4.6 Leases

The Group assesses at contract inception whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. That is, if the contract conveys the rights to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

4.6.1 Group as Lessee

The Group applies a single recognition and measurement approach for all leases, except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. The Group recognises lease liabilities to make lease payments and right-of-use assets representing the right to use the underlying assets.

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT OF AGMO (CONT'D)

Registration No: 201701000550 (1214700 - W)

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D)

4.6 Leases (cont'd)

4.6.1 Group as Lessee (cont'd)

4.6.1.1 Right-of-use Assets

The Group recognises right-of-use assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e., the date the underlying asset is available for use). Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities. The cost of right-of-use assets includes the amount of lease liabilities recognised, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received. Right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the lease term and the estimated useful lives of the assets, as follows:-

- Office premises rental 2 to 6 years

If ownership of the leased asset transfers to the Group at the end of the lease term or the cost reflects the exercise of a purchase option, depreciation is calculated using the estimated useful life of the asset.

The right-of-use assets are also subject to impairment as set out in Note 4.5 to the financial statements.

4.6.1.2 Lease Liabilities

At the commencement date of the lease, the Group recognises lease liabilities measured at the present value of lease payments to be made over the lease term. The lease payments include fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments) less any lease incentives receivable, variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, and amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees. The lease payments also include the exercise price of a purchase option reasonably certain to be exercised by the Group and payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the Group exercising the option to terminate. Variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate are recognised as expenses (unless they are incurred to produce inventories) in the period in which the event or condition that triggers the payment occurs.

In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Group uses their incremental borrowing rate at the lease commencement date because the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable. After the commencement date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and reduced for the lease payments made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is remeasured if there is a modification, a change in the lease term, a change in the lease payments (e.g., changes to future payments resulting from a change in an index or rate used to determine such lease payments) or a change in the assessment of an option to purchase the underlying asset.

4.6.1.3 Short-term Leases and Leases of Low-value Assets

The Group applies the short-term lease recognition exemption to its short-term leases of equipment (i.e., those leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less from the commencement date and do not contain a purchase option). It also applies the lease of low-value assets recognition exemption to leases of office equipment that are considered to be low value. Lease payments on short-term leases and leases of low-value assets are recognised as expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT OF AGMO (CONT'D)

Registration No: 201701000550 (1214700 - W)

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D)

4.7 Equity Instrument

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of the Group after deducting all of its liabilities. Ordinary shares are equity instruments.

Share capital represents the nominal value of shares that have been issued.

Retained earnings include all current and prior financial years retained earnings.

All transactions with owners of the Company are recorded separately with equity.

4.8 Provisions

Provisions are recognised when there is a present legal or constructive obligation that can be estimated reliably, as a result of a past event, when it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. Provisions are not recognised for future operating losses.

Any reimbursement that the Group can be virtually certain to collect from a third party with respect to the obligation is recognised as a separate asset. However, this asset may not exceed the amount of the related provision.

Provisions are reviewed at the end of each reporting period and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate. If it is no longer probable that an outflow of economic resources will be required to settle the obligation, the provision is reversed. Where the effect of the time of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre tax rate that reflects, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. When discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognised as a finance cost.

4.9 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

The Group's revenue arises from a range of services including development of mobile and web applications, provision of digital platform-based services and provision of subscription, hosting, technical support and maintenance services.

The Group recognises revenue when it satisfies a performance obligation by transferring control of a promised service to a customer. The Group determines whether the service are distinct, and therefore separate performance obligations, when there are multiple promises in a contract. At inception of the contract, the Group determines the consideration or transaction price that it expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring promised services to the customer, net of sales and service tax, returns, rebates and discounts. Transaction price is allocated to each performance obligation on the basis of relative standalone selling prices of each distinct service promised in the contract and is recognised when those performance obligations are satisfied and the control of services is transferred to the customer, either over time or at a point in time.

4.9.1 Development of Mobile and Web Applications

Revenue from development of mobile and web applications comprise multiple promises which may include project management, procurement of software, software application design, deployment and testing of software application, technical support and its related installation and integration. The Group determines that each promise is distinct and are therefore separate performance obligations. These contracts usually comprise fixed consideration. The transaction price is allocated to each performance obligation on the basis of relative standalone selling prices of each distinct service promised in the contract.

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT OF AGMO (CONT'D)

Registration No: 201701000550 (1214700 - W)

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D)

4.9 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (cont'd)

4.9.1 Development of Mobile and Web Applications (cont'd)

Revenue from development of mobile and web applications is recognised at the point in time when the Group has transferred control of promised service to the customer and the results are shared with the customers.

A receivable is recognised when the services are rendered as this is the point in time that the consideration is unconditional because only passage of time is required before the payment is due.

4.9.2 Provision of Digital Platform-based Services

Revenue from provision of digital platform-based services is recognised at the point in time when the service is rendered to the customer.

A receivable is recognised when the services are rendered as this is the point in time that the consideration is unconditional because only passage of time is required before the payment is due.

4.9.3 Provision of Subscription, Hosting, Technical Support and Maintenance Services

Revenue from provision of subscription, hosting, technical support and maintenance services are billed in advance and recognised over time in the period in which the subscription, hosting, technical support and maintenance services are performed. For fixed price contracts, revenue is recognised based on the actual service provided to the end of the reporting period as a proportion of the total services to be provided because customer receives and uses the benefits simultaneously. As a practical expedient, the Group recognises the revenue on a straight-line method over the period of service. The subscription, hosting, technical support and maintenance services can be renewed quarterly, bi-annually or annually.

4.9.4 Trade Receivables

A receivable represents the Group's rights to an amount of consideration that is unconditional (i.e. only the passage of time is required before payment of the consideration is due). Refer to accounting policies of financial assets in Note 4.3.1.

4.9.5 Contract Liabilities

A contract liability is recognised if a payment is received or a payment is due (whichever is earlier) from a customer before the Group transfers the related goods and services. Contract liabilities are recognised as revenue when the Group performs its obligations under the contract (i.e., transfer control of the related goods or services to the customer).

4.9.6 Revenue from Other Source

4.9.6.1 Interest Income

Interest income is recognised on an accrual basis using the effective interest method.

4.9.6.2 Income from Fixed Income Fund

Income from fixed income fund is recognised when the right to receive payment is established.

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT OF AGMO (CONT'D)

Registration No: 201701000550 (1214700 - W)

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D)

4.10 Employees' Benefits

4.10.1 Short-term Employees' Benefits

Wages, salaries, bonuses and social security contributions are recognised as expenses in the financial year, in which the associated services are rendered by the employees of the Group. Short-term accumulating compensated absences such as paid annual leave are recognised when services are rendered by employees that increase their entitlement to future compensated absences, and short term non-accumulating compensated absences such as sick leave are recognised when the absences are incurred.

4.10.2 Defined Contribution Plan

Defined contribution plans are post-employment benefit plans under which the Group pays fixed contributions into independent entities of funds and will have no legal or constructive obligation to pay further contribution if any of the funds do not hold sufficient assets to pay all employee benefits relating to employee services in the current and preceding financial years.

Such contributions are recognised as an expense in the profit or loss as incurred. As required by law, companies in Malaysia make such contributions to the Employee Provident Fund ("EPF").

4.11 Tax Expense

Tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Current tax and deferred tax are recognised in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to a business combination or items recognised directly in equity or other comprehensive income.

4.11.1 Current Tax

Current tax is the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable profit or loss for the financial year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Current tax is recognised in the statements of financial position as a liability (or an asset) to the extent that it is unpaid (or refundable).

4.11.2 Deferred Tax

Deferred tax is recognised using the liability method, providing for temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the statement of financial position and their tax bases. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to the temporary differences when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

The amount of deferred tax recognised is measured based on the expected manner of realisation or settlement of the carrying amount of the assets and liabilities, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT OF AGMO (CONT'D)

Registration No: 201701000550 (1214700 - W)

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D)

4.11 Tax Expense (cont'd)

4.11.2 Deferred Tax (cont'd)

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax liabilities and assets, and they relate to income taxes levied by the same tax authority on the same taxable entity, or on different tax entities, but they intend to settle current tax liabilities and assets on a net basis or their tax assets and liabilities will be realised simultaneously.

A deferred tax asset is recognised to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the temporary difference can be utilised. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at the end of each reporting period and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realised.

4.12 Goods and Services Tax

The Malaysia Government has zero rated the GST effective from 1 June 2018. This means the GST rate on supplying of goods or services or on the importation of goods has been revised from 6% to 0%.

The GST was replaced with the Sales and Services Tax effective from 1 September 2018. The rate for sale tax is fixed at 5% or 10%, while the rate for service tax is fixed at 6%.

The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the tax authority is included as part of receivables or payables in the statements of financial position.

4.13 Sales and Services Tax

Expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of sales and services tax, except:-

- (a) when the sales and services tax incurred on a purchase of assets, the sales and services tax is recognised as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part of the expense item, as applicable; and
- (b) when receivables and payables are stated with the amount of sales and services tax included.

The net amount of sales and services tax recoverable from, or payable to, the tax authority is included as part of receivables or payables in the statements of financial position.

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT OF AGMO (CONT'D)

Registration No: 201701000550 (1214700 - W)

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D)

4.14 Foreign Currency Transactions and Balances

Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded at the functional currency rates prevailing at the date of the transaction.

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the functional currency spot rate of exchange ruling at the reporting date.

All differences are taken to the profit or loss with the exception of all monetary items that forms part of a net investment in a foreign operation. These are recognised in other comprehensive income until the disposal of the net investment, at which time they are reclassified to profit or loss. Tax charges and credits attributable to exchange differences on those monetary items are also recorded in other comprehensive income.

Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates as at the dates of the initial transactions. Non-monetary items measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value is determined. The gain or loss arising in translation of non-monetary items is recognised in line with the gain or loss of the item that gave rise to the translation difference (translation differences on items whose gain or loss is recognised in other comprehensive income or profit or loss is also recognised in other comprehensive income or profit or loss respectively).

4.15 Operating Segments

An operating segment is a component of the Group that engages in business activities from which it may earn revenues and incur expenses, including revenue and expenses that relate to transactions with any of the Group's other components. All reporting segments' operating results are reviewed regularly by the chief operating decision maker to make decisions about resources to be allocated to the segment and to assess its performance, and for which discrete financial information is available.

4.16 Earnings Per Share

The Group presents basic and diluted earnings per share ("EPS") data for its ordinary shares.

Basic EPS is calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Group based on the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period.

Diluted EPS is calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Group based on the weighted average number of shares in issue, for the effects of all potential dilutive ordinary shares during the period.

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT OF AGMO (CONT'D)

Registration No: 201701000550 (1214700 - W)**4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D)****4.17 Related Parties**

A related party is a person or entity that is related to the Group. A related party transaction is a transfer of resources, services or obligations between the Group and its related party, regardless of whether a price is charged.

- (a) A person or a close member of that person's family is related to the Group if that person:-
 - (i) has control or joint control over the Group;
 - (ii) has significant influence over the Group; or
 - (iii) is a member of the key management personnel of the holding company of the Group.
- (b) An entity is related to the Group if any of the following conditions applies:-
 - (i) the entity and the Group are members of the same group;
 - (ii) one entity is an associate or joint venture of the other entity;
 - (iii) both entities are joint ventures of the same third party;
 - (iv) one entity is a joint venture of a third entity and the other entity is an associate of the third entity;
 - (v) the entity is a post-employment benefit plan for the benefits of employees of either the Group or an entity related to the Group;
 - (vi) the entity is controlled or jointly-controlled by a person identified in (a) above;
 - (vii) a person identified in (a)(i) above has significant influence over the entity or is a member of the key management personnel of the holding company or the entity; or
 - (viii) the entity, or any member of a group of which it is a part, provides key management personnel services to the Group or to the parent of the Group.

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT OF AGMO (CONT'D)

Registration No: 201701000550 (1214700 - W)

5. EQUIPMENT

Audited	Computer and software RM	Office equipment RM	Fixture and fittings RM	Total RM
Cost				
At 1 April 2018	132,031	8,559	-	140,590
Additions	47,297	16,721	-	64,018
At 31 March 2019	179,328	25,280	-	204,608
Additions	71,097	1,797	-	72,894
At 31 March 2020	250,425	27,077	-	277,502
Additions	71,106	1,522	-	72,628
At 31 March 2021	321,531	28,599	-	350,130
Additions	328,206	24,072	6,937	359,215
At 31 March 2022	649,737	52,671	6,937	709,345
Accumulated depreciation				
At 1 April 2018	65,827	1,907	-	67,734
Charge for the financial year	25,732	4,220	-	29,952
At 31 March 2019	91,559	6,127	-	97,686
Charge for the financial year	32,732	5,184	-	37,916
At 31 March 2020	124,291	11,311	-	135,602
Charge for the financial year	43,066	5,519	-	48,585
At 31 March 2021	167,357	16,830	-	184,187
Charge for the financial year	82,552	7,267	578	90,397
At 31 March 2022	249,909	24,097	578	274,584
Net carrying amounts				
At 31 March 2019	87,769	19,153	-	106,922
At 31 March 2020	126,134	15,766	-	141,900
At 31 March 2021	154,174	11,769	-	165,943
At 31 March 2022	399,828	28,574	6,359	434,761

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT OF AGMO (CONT'D)**Registration No: 201701000550 (1214700 - W)****6. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS**

The Group leases two office premises for a period of 2 to 3 years plus renewal options of 2 to 3 years after the end of the current lease terms. The Group has assessed that it is reasonably certain that the renewal options will be exercised.

	Office premises RM
Audited	
Cost	
At 1 April 2021	-
Additions	861,111
At 31 March 2022	861,111
Accumulated depreciation	
At 1 April 2021	-
Charge for the financial year	82,793
At 31 March 2022	82,793
Net carrying amounts	
At 31 March 2022	778,318

7. INVESTMENT IN AN ASSOCIATE

	← Audited →			
	2019 RM	2020 RM	2021 RM	2022 RM
Unquoted shares, at cost	269,231	269,231	269,231	-
Share of post-acquisition results, net of tax	(269,231)	(269,231)	(269,231)	-
	-	-	-	-
Loans that are part of net investment	1,868,526	1,868,526	1,868,526	-
Less: Accumulated impairment loss	(1,868,525)	(1,868,525)	(1,868,525)	-
	1	1	1	-

Loans that are part of net investment represent amount due from an associate which is non-trade in nature, unsecured and non-interest bearing. The settlement of this amount is neither planned nor likely to occur in the foreseeable future as it is the intention of the Group to treat this amount as a long-term source of capital to the associate. As this amount is, in substance, a part of the Group's net investment in the associate, it is stated at cost less accumulated impairment loss, if any.

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT OF AGMO (CONT'D)**Registration No: 201701000550 (1214700 - W)****7. INVESTMENT IN AN ASSOCIATE (CONT'D)**

In the year 2019 to 2021, the Group did not recognise losses related to Appstremely Sdn. Bhd., where its share of losses exceeds the Group's interest in this associate. The Group's cumulative share of unrecognised losses at the end of the previous reporting period was RM3,709,349 (2020: RM3,086,186; 2019: RM2,423,890), of which RM623,163 (2020: RM662,296; 2019: RM746,312) was the share of the respective financial year's losses. The Group has no obligation in respect of these losses.

The movement of accumulated impairment losses is as follows:-

	Audited			
	<u>2019</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>	<u>2022</u>
	RM	RM	RM	RM
At 1 April	1,868,525	1,868,525	1,868,525	1,868,525
Disposal	-	-	-	(1,868,525)
At 31 March	<u>1,868,525</u>	<u>1,868,525</u>	<u>1,868,525</u>	<u>-</u>

The impairment loss was provided for the investment in an associate, Appstremely Sdn. Bhd. as the associate was loss making and in capital deficiency as at the respective financial year end. The carrying amount of investment in an associate has been assessed to be irrecoverable.

The details of associate is as follows:-

<u>Name of associate</u>	<u>Principal place of business</u>	Effective ownership interest and voting interest				<u>Principal activities</u>
		<u>2019</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2021</u>	<u>2022</u>	
		%	%	%	%	
Appstremely Sdn. Bhd. [#]	Malaysia	35	35	35	-	Information technology software and application development, advisory on computer software and hardware technologies and applications.

[#] - Audited by an auditor other than Grant Thornton Malaysia PLT.

Summarised financial information has not been presented for the previous financial years as the associate was not material to the Group.

In the year 2022, the Group has disposed off its investment in an associate to a third party for a total sale consideration of RM200,000 in cash.

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT OF AGMO (CONT'D)**Registration No: 201701000550 (1214700 - W)****8. INVESTMENT IN A JOINT VENTURE**

	Audited			
	<u>2019</u> RM	<u>2020</u> RM	<u>2021</u> RM	<u>2022</u> RM
Unquoted shares, at cost	-	-	-	210,000
Share of post-acquisition results, net of tax	-	-	-	(3,921)
	-	-	-	206,079

The details of the joint venture is as follows:-

Name of joint venture	Principal place of business	Effective ownership interest and voting interest				Principal activities
		<u>2019</u> %	<u>2020</u> %	<u>2021</u> %	<u>2022</u> %	
WorkGrowth Technology Sdn. Bhd. [#]	Malaysia	-	-	-	35	Business and other applications, other information technology services activities.

[#]- Audited by auditors other than Grant Thornton Malaysia PLT.

On 9 August 2021, ACSB subscribed 35% of equity interest in WGT for a total cash consideration of RM35,000. On 25 November 2021, ACSB further subscribed additional 175,000 ordinary shares in WGT for a total cash consideration of RM175,000. The additional subscription does not result in the change of effective equity interest in WGT.

WGT is established as a separate vehicle and provides the Group with rights to the net assets of the entity. Accordingly, the Group has classified the investment in WGT as a joint venture.

The summary of the unaudited financial information of the Group's material joint venture, WGT, after adjusting for any differences in accounting policies and reconciling the unaudited financial information to the carrying amount of the Group's interest in the joint venture is as below:-

	WGT <u>2022</u> RM
Financial position as at 31 March	
Non-current assets	530,000
Current assets	61,235
Current liabilities	(2,437)
Net assets	588,798

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT OF AGMO (CONT'D)

Registration No: 201701000550 (1214700 - W)

8. INVESTMENT IN A JOINT VENTURE (CONT'D)

The summary of the unaudited financial information of the Group's material joint venture, WGT, after adjusting for any differences in accounting policies and reconciling the unaudited financial information to the carrying amount of the Group's interest in the joint venture is as below (cont'd):-

	WGT <u>2022</u> RM
Summary of financial performance for the financial period ended 31 March	
Revenue	3,500
Finance cost	53
Loss for the financial period	(11,202)
Total comprehensive loss for the financial period	<u>(11,202)</u>
Group's share of loss for the financial period	(3,921)
Group's share of total comprehensive loss for the financial period	<u>(3,921)</u>
Reconciliation of net assets to carrying amount	
Group's share of net assets/Carrying amount in the statement of financial position	<u>206,079</u>

Contingent liabilities and capital commitment

The joint venture has no contingent liabilities or capital commitments as at the reporting date.

9. OTHER INVESTMENTS

	← Audited →			
	<u>2019</u> RM	<u>2020</u> RM	<u>2021</u> RM	<u>2022</u> RM
Fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVTOCI")				
<u>Non-current asset</u>				
Unquoted shares, at fair value	<u>107,991</u>	<u>107,991</u>	<u>107,991</u>	<u>174,659</u>

The Group has designated the equity investment at FVTOCI because the Group intends to hold these investments for long-term strategic purposes.

The fair value of each investment is summarised as follows:-

	← Audited →			
	<u>2019</u> RM	<u>2020</u> RM	<u>2021</u> RM	<u>2022</u> RM
Unquoted shares of Entity A	67,740	67,740	67,740	67,740
Unquoted shares of Entity B	40,250	40,250	40,250	40,250
Unquoted shares of Entity C	1	1	1	1
Unquoted shares of Entity D	-	-	-	66,667
Unquoted shares of Entity E	-	-	-	1
	<u>107,991</u>	<u>107,991</u>	<u>107,991</u>	<u>174,659</u>

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT OF AGMO (CONT'D)

Registration No: 201701000550 (1214700 - W)

9. **OTHER INVESTMENTS (CONT'D)**

Other investments stated at fair value are analysed into Level 3 fair value measurements.

The Level 3 fair value of other investments have been determined using discounted cash flow approach based on the next 5 financial years' pre-tax cash flow projections that approved by management using the significant unobservable inputs. All unquoted shares investments fall within Level 3 fair value measurements.

The fair value of unquoted equity investment in Entity D at the end of the reporting period approximates the cost of investment due to the relatively short period of time since the investment was made by the Group and there have been no significant changes to Entity D's business operations and market conditions in which it operates.

The details of significant unobservable inputs of material investments under Level 3 fair value measurement relating to Entity A and B are as follows:-

Investment in an entity engaged in providing mobile application for healthcare consultation service (Entity A)

<u>Unobservable Inputs</u>		<u>Relationship of Unobservable Inputs to Fair Value</u>	<u>Sensitivity Analysis (Assume All Other Variables Held Constant)</u>
Revenue growth rates of 5% (2021: 5%; 2020: 5%; 2019: 5%)	Based on management's experience and knowledge of market conditions of the specific industry.	The higher the revenue growth rate, the higher the fair value.	A 1% change in revenue growth rate would result in an increase/decrease in the fair value by RM47,000.
Pre-tax operating profit margins of 8% (2021: 4%; 2020: 4%; 2019: 4%)	Taking into account management's experience and knowledge of market conditions of the specific industry.	The higher the pre-tax operating margin, the higher the fair value.	A 1% change in pre-tax operating profit margin would result in an increase/decrease in the fair value by RM111,000.
Discount rate of 10% (2021: 10%; 2020: 10%; 2019: 10%)	Determined using a Weighted Average Cost of Capital.	The higher the discount rate, the lower the fair value.	A 1% change in discount rate would result in a decrease/increase in the fair value by RM11,000.

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT OF AGMO (CONT'D)**Registration No: 201701000550 (1214700 - W)****9. OTHER INVESTMENTS (CONT'D)**

The details of significant unobservable inputs of material investments under Level 3 fair value measurement relating to Entity A and B are as follows (cont'd):-

Investment in an entity engaged in online land search platform and legal-related information search platform (Entity B)

<u>Unobservable Inputs</u>		<u>Relationship of Unobservable Inputs to Fair Value</u>	<u>Sensitivity Analysis (Assume All Other Variables Held Constant)</u>
Revenue growth rates of 8% (2021: 8%; 2020: 8%; 2019: 8%)	Based on management's experience and knowledge of market conditions of the specific industry.	The higher the revenue growth rate, the higher the fair value.	A 1% change in revenue growth rate would result in an increase/decrease in the fair value by approximately RM24,000.
Pre-tax operating profit margins of approximately 8% (2021: 7%; 2020: 7%; 2019: 7%)	Taking into account management's experience and knowledge of market conditions of the specific industry.	The higher the pre-tax operating margin, the higher the fair value.	A 1% change in pre-tax operating profit margin would result in an increase/decrease in the fair value by approximately RM38,000.
Discount rate of 10% (2021: 10%; 2020: 10%; 2019: 10%)	Determined using a Weighted Average Cost of Capital.	The higher the discount rate, the lower the fair value.	A 1% change in discount rate would result in a decrease/increase in the fair value by approximately RM6,000.

10. TRADE RECEIVABLES

	Audited			
	<u>2019</u> RM	<u>2020</u> RM	<u>2021</u> RM	<u>2022</u> RM
Trade receivables				
- Third parties	1,102,118	1,813,883	3,751,933	4,466,961
- Associate	5,210	-	-	-
- Related parties	110,640	-	217,869	-
	1,217,968	1,813,883	3,969,802	4,466,961
Less: Allowance for expected credit losses	(10,632)	-	(225,110)	(33,110)
	1,207,336	1,813,883	3,744,692	4,433,851
Accrued revenue	-	-	55,156	-
	<u>1,207,336</u>	<u>1,813,883</u>	<u>3,799,848</u>	<u>4,433,851</u>

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT OF AGMO (CONT'D)**Registration No: 201701000550 (1214700 - W)****10. TRADE RECEIVABLES (CONT'D)**The movement of allowance for expected credit losses is as follows:-

	← Audited →			
	<u>2019</u> RM	<u>2020</u> RM	<u>2021</u> RM	<u>2022</u> RM
At 1 April	-	10,632	-	225,110
Addition during the year	10,632	-	225,110	-
Amount written off during the year as uncollectible	-	(10,632)	-	-
Reversal	-	-	-	(192,000)
At 31 March	<u>10,632</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>225,110</u>	<u>33,110</u>

The normal credit term granted by the Group to the trade receivables are 30 to 90 days (2021: 30 to 90 days; 2020: 30 to 90 days; 2019: 30 to 90 days). Other credit terms are assessed and approved on a case-by-case basis.

11. OTHER RECEIVABLES, DEPOSITS AND PREPAYMENTS

	← Audited →			
	<u>2019</u> RM	<u>2020</u> RM	<u>2021</u> RM	<u>2022</u> RM
Non-trade receivables	-	75,000	75,000	10,000
Deposits	5,000	24,000	10,738	38,941
Prepayments	24,385	-	11,036	33,978
Prepayments of initial public offering listing expenses	-	-	-	1,323,160
GST receivable	<u>2,652</u>	<u>738</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>32,037</u>	<u>99,738</u>	<u>96,774</u>	<u>1,406,079</u>

12. AMOUNT DUE FROM A DIRECTOR

The amount due from a Director is non-trade in nature, unsecured, interest free and receivable up to 3 years from disbursement date.

In the year 2021, the amount due from a Director has been fully settled.

13. FIXED DEPOSITS PLACED WITH LICENSED BANKS

The fixed deposits placed with licensed banks of the Group at the end of the reporting period bore effective interest rates ranging from 1.66% to 2.47% (2021: 1.60% to 3.08%; 2020: 2.95% to 3.30%; 2019: 3.30% to 4.15%) per annum.

Included in fixed deposits placed with licensed banks amounting to RM11,824 (2021: RM24,934; 2020: RM24,542; 2019: Nil) is held in trust by one of the Directors of the Company. The said fixed deposit is pledged as security for a banking facility granted to a subsidiary within the Group to facilitate the issuance of performance bond as required under a contract with a customer.

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT OF AGMO (CONT'D)**Registration No: 201701000550 (1214700 - W)****14. CASH AND BANK AND SHORT TERM INVESTMENT**

	Audited			
	<u>2019</u> RM	<u>2020</u> RM	<u>2021</u> RM	<u>2022</u> RM
Fixed income fund with a licensed bank	1,538,623	-	-	-
Short term investment	-	-	-	979,332
Cash at banks and on hand	<u>2,702,802</u>	<u>7,790,226</u>	<u>1,308,299</u>	<u>1,438,694</u>
	<u>4,241,425</u>	<u>7,790,226</u>	<u>1,308,299</u>	<u>2,418,026</u>

The fixed income fund with a licensed bank and short term investment represent investment in highly liquid investments which are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and are subject to an insignificant risk of change in value.

The short term investment is recognised initially at its fair value and subsequently measured at fair value through profit or loss. The fair value changes during the financial year is recognised in profit or loss.

15. SHARE CAPITAL

	Audited			
	<u>2019</u> Unit	<u>2020</u> Unit	<u>2021</u> Unit	<u>2022</u> Unit
At beginning of the financial year/At end of the financial year	<u>400,000,000</u>	<u>400,000,000</u>	<u>400,000,000</u>	<u>400,000,000</u>

	Audited Amount			
	<u>2019</u> RM	<u>2020</u> RM	<u>2021</u> RM	<u>2022</u> RM
Issued and fully paid with no par value:-				
At beginning of the financial year/At end of the financial year	<u>4,000,000</u>	<u>4,000,000</u>	<u>4,000,000</u>	<u>4,000,000</u>

The holders of ordinary shares are entitled to receive dividends as and when declared by the Company. All ordinary shares carry one vote per share without restrictions and rank equally with regards to the Company's residual assets.

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT OF AGMO (CONT'D)

Registration No: 201701000550 (1214700 - W)

16. NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS

The Group's subsidiary that has non-controlling interests is as follows:-

	ASHSB			
	<u>2019</u> RM	<u>2020</u> RM	<u>2021</u> RM	<u>2022</u> RM
Effective equity interest (%)	-	-	-	30
Carrying amount of non-controlling interests	-	-	-	46,426
Profit/Total comprehensive income allocated to non-controlling interests	-	-	-	46,126

The summary of financial information before intra-group elimination for the Group's subsidiary that has material non-controlling interest is as below:-

	ASHSB <u>2022</u> RM
Financial position as at 31 March	
Non-current assets	83,252
Current assets	384,373
Non-current liabilities	(51,230)
Current liabilities	(107,594)
Net assets	308,801
Summary of financial performance for the financial year ended 31 March	
Revenue	562,926
Profit for the financial year	307,801
Total comprehensive income for the financial year	307,801
Summary of cash flows for the financial year ended 31 March	
Net cash inflow from operating activities	6,293
Net cash outflow from investing activity	(31,479)
Net cash inflow from financing activities	25,622
Net cash inflow	436

17. DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES

	Audited			
	<u>2019</u> RM	<u>2020</u> RM	<u>2021</u> RM	<u>2022</u> RM
At 1 April	5,561	8,936	8,936	25,509
Recognised in profit or loss (Note 28)	3,375	-	16,573	33,060
At 31 March	8,936	8,936	25,509	58,569

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT OF AGMO (CONT'D)**Registration No: 201701000550 (1214700 - W)****17. DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES (CONT'D)**

The deferred tax liabilities as at the end of the reporting year are made up of the temporary differences arising from:-

	← Audited →			
	<u>2019</u> RM	<u>2020</u> RM	<u>2021</u> RM	<u>2022</u> RM
<u>Deferred tax liability</u>				
Equipment over its tax base	8,936	8,936	25,509	58,569

18. LEASE LIABILITIES

	Audited <u>2022</u> RM
At 1 April	-
Addition	861,111
Accretion of lease liabilities interest	21,916
Payments	<u>(77,855)</u>
As at 31 March	<u>805,172</u>
Represented by:-	
Current	153,657
Non-current	<u>651,515</u>
	<u>805,172</u>

The effective interest rate of lease liabilities of the Group is charged at 5.40% per annum.

The maturity analysis of lease liabilities is disclosed in Note 35(b) to the financial statements.

The following are the amounts recognised in profit or loss:-

	← Audited →			
	<u>2019</u> RM	<u>2020</u> RM	<u>2021</u> RM	<u>2022</u> RM
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	-	-	-	82,793
Accretion of interest on lease liabilities	-	-	-	21,916
Expenses relating to short-term leases	<u>-</u>	<u>1,800</u>	<u>1,800</u>	<u>1,800</u>

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT OF AGMO (CONT'D)**Registration No: 201701000550 (1214700 - W)****18. LEASE LIABILITIES (CONT'D)**

The following are total cash outflow from lease liabilities:-

	← Audited →			
	<u>2019</u> RM	<u>2020</u> RM	<u>2021</u> RM	<u>2022</u> RM
Interest paid	-	-	-	21,916
Repayment of lease liabilities	-	-	-	55,939
Payment of short-term leases	-	1,800	1,800	1,800
	<u>-</u>	<u>1,800</u>	<u>1,800</u>	<u>79,655</u>

19. OTHER PAYABLES AND ACCRUALS

	← Audited →			
	<u>2019</u> RM	<u>2020</u> RM	<u>2021</u> RM	<u>2022</u> RM
Non-trade payables	44,210	73,612	69,367	221,057
Accruals	71,142	254,010	174,432	824,647
Sales and services tax payable	77,816	140,818	214,201	376,907
	<u>193,168</u>	<u>468,440</u>	<u>458,000</u>	<u>1,422,611</u>

20. CONTRACT LIABILITIES

	← Audited →			
	<u>2019</u> RM	<u>2020</u> RM	<u>2021</u> RM	<u>2022</u> RM
Advanced billings for provision of subscription, hosting, technical support and maintenance services	-	135,865	382,428	512,155

Contract liabilities relate to advanced billings for provision of subscription, hosting, technical support and maintenance services of which the revenue will be recognised over the remaining contract term of the specific contract it relates to.

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT OF AGMO (CONT'D)

Registration No: 201701000550 (1214700 - W)

21. REVENUE

	← Audited →			
	<u>2019</u> RM	<u>2020</u> RM	<u>2021</u> RM	<u>2022</u> RM
<u>Types of revenue</u>				
Development of mobile and web applications	5,123,945	5,413,174	7,269,410	12,956,637
Provision of subscription, hosting, technical support and maintenance services	310,941	800,454	1,068,141	2,377,022
Provision of digital platform-based services	-	-	702,777	1,192,012
	<u>5,434,886</u>	<u>6,213,628</u>	<u>9,040,328</u>	<u>16,525,671</u>
<u>Timing of revenue recognition</u>				
Services at a point in time	5,123,945	5,413,174	7,972,187	14,148,649
Services transferred over time	310,941	800,454	1,068,141	2,377,022
	<u>5,434,886</u>	<u>6,213,628</u>	<u>9,040,328</u>	<u>16,525,671</u>

22. OTHER INCOME

	← Audited →			
	<u>2019</u> RM	<u>2020</u> RM	<u>2021</u> RM	<u>2022</u> RM
Bad debt recovered	-	-	-	2,000
Gain on disposal of investment in an associate	-	-	-	199,999
Unrealised gain on foreign exchange	-	11,750	-	2,759
Realised gain on foreign exchange	-	-	2,024	-
Miscellaneous income	878	-	-	2,311
	<u>878</u>	<u>11,750</u>	<u>2,024</u>	<u>207,069</u>

23. DEPRECIATION

	← Audited →			
	<u>2019</u> RM	<u>2020</u> RM	<u>2021</u> RM	<u>2022</u> RM
Depreciation of equipment	29,952	37,916	48,585	90,397
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	-	-	-	82,793
	<u>29,952</u>	<u>37,916</u>	<u>48,585</u>	<u>173,190</u>

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT OF AGMO (CONT'D)

Registration No: 201701000550 (1214700 - W)

24. OTHER EXPENSES

	← Audited →			
	<u>2019</u> RM	<u>2020</u> RM	<u>2021</u> RM	<u>2022</u> RM
Bad debts written off	44,100	10,632	45,000	-
Fair value loss on short term investment	-	-	-	20,667
Realised loss on foreign exchange	5,969	520	-	18,849
Unrealised loss on foreign exchange	-	-	564	-
	<u>50,069</u>	<u>11,152</u>	<u>45,564</u>	<u>39,516</u>

25. FINANCE INCOME

	← Audited →			
	<u>2019</u> RM	<u>2020</u> RM	<u>2021</u> RM	<u>2022</u> RM
Interest from fixed deposits	51,079	8,284	189,067	94,271
Interest from fixed income fund	27,000	111,618	-	-
	<u>78,079</u>	<u>119,902</u>	<u>189,067</u>	<u>94,271</u>

26. FINANCE COST

Finance cost comprises interest expense incurred on lease liabilities.

27. PROFIT BEFORE TAX

Profit before tax is determined after charging, amongst others the following items:-

	← Audited →			
	<u>2019</u> RM	<u>2020</u> RM	<u>2021</u> RM	<u>2022</u> RM
Auditors' remuneration				
- current year	16,000	28,000	40,000	55,000
- under provision in previous financial year	1,000	1,702	-	-
Rental of equipment	1,800	-	-	-
Expenses relating to short term lease	-	1,800	1,800	1,800
	<u>-</u>	<u>1,800</u>	<u>1,800</u>	<u>1,800</u>

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT OF AGMO (CONT'D)**Registration No: 201701000550 (1214700 - W)****28. TAX EXPENSE**

	Audited			
	<u>2019</u> RM	<u>2020</u> RM	<u>2021</u> RM	<u>2022</u> RM
Income tax:-				
Current year	12,470	1,988	45,381	179,304
Under provision in prior year	<u>9,624</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>4,015</u>
	<u>22,094</u>	<u>1,988</u>	<u>45,381</u>	<u>183,319</u>
Deferred tax (Note 17):-				
Current year	1,100	-	16,573	34,997
Under/(Over) provision in prior year	<u>2,275</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(1,937)</u>
	<u>3,375</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>16,573</u>	<u>33,060</u>
	<u>25,469</u>	<u>1,988</u>	<u>61,954</u>	<u>216,379</u>

Revenue from principal activities of a subsidiary, Agmo Studio Sdn. Bhd. is not subject to income tax, due to an incentive granted under the MSC Malaysia status, whereby the subsidiary is granted full tax exemption on its statutory income from pioneer activities. This incentive is granted under the Promotion of Investments Act 1986 with extension of another five (5) years, from 11 December 2017 to 10 December 2022.

A reconciliation of tax expense applicable to profit before tax at the statutory tax rate to tax expense at the effective tax rate of the Group are as follows:-

	Audited			
	<u>2019</u> RM	<u>2020</u> RM	<u>2021</u> RM	<u>2022</u> RM
Profit before tax	<u>2,436,929</u>	<u>2,497,575</u>	<u>4,066,346</u>	<u>6,954,768</u>
At Malaysian statutory tax rate at 24%	584,863	599,418	975,923	1,669,144
Tax effects in respect of:-				
Expenses not deductible for tax purposes	45,362	36,607	122,039	182,772
Income not subject to tax	(6,480)	(29,608)	-	(94,560)
Movement of deferred tax assets not recognised	-	-	134,630	243,735
Tax exempted under MSC Malaysia status	(610,175)	(604,429)	(1,170,638)	(1,787,731)
Under provision of current tax in prior year	9,624	-	-	4,015
Under/(Over) provision of deferred tax in prior year	2,275	-	-	(1,937)
Share of results in a joint venture	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>941</u>
	<u>25,469</u>	<u>1,988</u>	<u>61,954</u>	<u>216,379</u>

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT OF AGMO (CONT'D)**Registration No: 201701000550 (1214700 - W)****28. TAX EXPENSE (CONT'D)**

Deferred tax assets at gross have not been recognised in respect of the following temporary differences due to uncertainty of recoverability:-

	← Audited →			
	<u>2019</u> RM	<u>2020</u> RM	<u>2021</u> RM	<u>2022</u> RM
Unused tax losses	-	-	566,755	1,335,213
Unabsorbed capital allowances	-	-	35,652	122,398
Provision	-	-	-	201,891
Carrying amount of qualifying equipment over its tax base	-	-	(41,447)	(82,980)
	-	-	560,960	1,576,522

In the current and previous financial year, there are unused tax losses and unabsorbed capital allowances from a subsidiary, Agmo Tech Sdn. Bhd. amounting to RM1,335,213 (2021: RM566,755) and RM122,398 (2021: RM35,652) respectively. Deferred tax assets have not been recognised in respect of these items as the subsidiary may not have sufficient future taxable profits in which these items can be utilised.

The comparative figures of the Group have been revised to reflect the previous year's final tax submission.

Pursuant to Section 8 of the Finance Act 2021 (Act 833), the time frame to carry forward current year tax losses for Year of Assessment ("YA") 2019 and subsequent years of assessment has been extended from 7 to 10 consecutive years of assessment. Unabsorbed tax losses accumulated up to YA 2018 can now be carried forward for 10 consecutive years of assessment until YA 2028.

	← Audited →			
	<u>2019</u> RM	<u>2020</u> RM	<u>2021</u> RM	<u>2022</u> RM
Utilisation period of temporary differences:-				
Indefinite	-	-	(5,795)	241,309
Within 10 years from unabsorbed tax loss	-	-	566,755	1,335,213
	-	-	560,960	1,576,522

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT OF AGMO (CONT'D)

Registration No: 201701000550 (1214700 - W)

29. EARNINGS PER SHARE

	← Audited →			
	<u>2019</u> RM	<u>2020</u> RM	<u>2021</u> RM	<u>2022</u> RM
Profit attributable to owners (RM)	2,411,460	2,495,587	4,004,392	6,692,263
Number of ordinary shares	400,000,000	400,000,000	400,000,000	400,000,000
Basic earnings per share (RM)	<u>0.01</u>	<u>0.01</u>	<u>0.01</u>	<u>0.02</u>

The Group has not issued any dilutive potential ordinary shares and hence, the diluted earnings per share is equal to the basic earnings per share.

30. DIVIDENDS

	← Audited →			
	<u>2019</u> RM	<u>2020</u> RM	<u>2021</u> RM	<u>2022</u> RM
<u>In respect of the financial year ended 31 March 2019:-</u>				
An interim single-tier dividend of 0.075% per ordinary share, paid on 15 February 2019	300,000	-	-	-
A final single-tier dividend of 0.03% per ordinary share, paid on 18 March 2020	-	120,573	-	-
<u>In respect of the financial year ended 31 March 2020:-</u>				
A single-tier dividend of 0.75% per ordinary share, paid on 22 February 2021	-	-	3,000,000	-
<u>In respect of the financial year ended 31 March 2021:-</u>				
A single-tier dividend of 0.75% per ordinary share, paid on 22 March 2021	-	-	3,000,000	-
<u>In respect of the financial year ended 31 March 2022:-</u>				
A single-tier dividend of 0.75% per ordinary share, paid on 31 March 2022	-	-	-	3,000,000
	<u>300,000</u>	<u>120,573</u>	<u>6,000,000</u>	<u>3,000,000</u>

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT OF AGMO (CONT'D)

Registration No: 201701000550 (1214700 - W)

31. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS EXPENSES

	← Audited →			
	<u>2019</u> RM	<u>2020</u> RM	<u>2021</u> RM	<u>2022</u> RM
Salaries and other emoluments	2,064,139	2,674,603	3,105,706	6,908,334
Defined contribution plan	235,134	312,902	368,432	742,332
Social security contribution	22,640	32,475	37,750	74,782
Other benefits	150,179	223,461	163,117	308,389
	<u>2,472,092</u>	<u>3,243,441</u>	<u>3,675,005</u>	<u>8,033,837</u>

Included in the employee benefit expense is the Directors' remuneration as below:-

	← Audited →			
	<u>2019</u> RM	<u>2020</u> RM	<u>2021</u> RM	<u>2022</u> RM
Salaries and other emoluments	337,870	348,270	334,376	404,775
Defined contribution plan	41,890	43,509	40,537	44,308
Social security contribution	1,847	1,847	1,616	1,847
Other benefits	9,964	13,111	2,415	-
	<u>391,571</u>	<u>406,737</u>	<u>378,944</u>	<u>450,930</u>

32. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

- (a) Related party transactions have been entered into in the normal course of business under negotiated terms and conditions and are mutually agreed with respective parties. The significant related party transactions of the Group are as follows:-

	← Audited →			
	<u>2019</u> RM	<u>2020</u> RM	<u>2021</u> RM	<u>2022</u> RM
Sales to related parties				
- MY E.G. Services Berhad	150,700	74,504	96,780	517,800
- Cardbiz Solutions Sdn. Bhd.	19,360	-	-	-
- Syok Driver Sdn. Bhd.	-	-	93,208	-
- Mama Dessert (M) Sdn. Bhd.	-	-	7,124	2,390
- Getcoinapp Sdn. Bhd.	-	-	153,774	-
- GoConsult Sdn. Bhd.	235,094	399	-	-
- NFT Pangolin Technologies Sdn. Bhd.	-	-	-	195,000
- WorkGrowth Technology Sdn. Bhd.	-	-	-	350,980
- Zetrix Sdn. Bhd. (formerly known as MYBB Techchain Sdn. Bhd.)	-	-	-	30,000

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT OF AGMO (CONT'D)

Registration No: 201701000550 (1214700 - W)

32. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES (CONT'D)

- (a) Related party transactions have been entered into in the normal course of business under negotiated terms and conditions and are mutually agreed with respective parties. The significant related party transactions of the Group are as follows (cont'd):-

	← Audited →			
	<u>2019</u> RM	<u>2020</u> RM	<u>2021</u> RM	<u>2022</u> RM
Sales to an associate	19,795	-	-	-
Purchases from a related party				
- Hurr TV Sdn. Bhd.	-	-	(179,900)	(195,056)
Commission receivable from a related party				
- Mama Dessert (M) Sdn. Bhd.	-	-	164	-
(Advance to)/Repayment from a Director	(11,881)	(13,765)	25,664	-
Payment of lease liabilities to a related party				
- MY E.G. Services Berhad	-	-	-	(58,500)

- (b) Outstanding balances arising from related parties as at the reporting date are disclosed in Notes 10 and 12 to the consolidated financial statements.
- (c) Compensation of key management personnel

Key management personnel is defined as those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Group either directly or indirectly and entity that provides key management personnel services to the Group. Key management includes all the Directors of the Group and certain members of senior management.

The remuneration of key management personnel is as follows:-

	← Audited →			
	<u>2019</u> RM	<u>2020</u> RM	<u>2021</u> RM	<u>2022</u> RM
Salaries and other emoluments	496,210	511,810	469,301	649,879
Defined contribution plan	61,928	64,495	56,893	76,846
Social security contribution	2,770	2,770	1,825	3,326
Other benefits	18,397	24,240	2,899	-
	<u>579,305</u>	<u>603,315</u>	<u>530,918</u>	<u>730,051</u>

Registration No: 201701000550 (1214700 - W)

33. **SEGMENT INFORMATION**

Operating segments are prepared in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the Directors as its chief operating decision maker in order to allocate resources to segments and assess their performance on a yearly basis. For management purposes, the Group is organised into business units based on their products and services provided.

The Group is organised into three (3) main reportable segments as follows:-

- (a) Development of mobile and web applications
- (b) Provision of digital platform-based services
- (c) Provision of subscription, hosting, technical support and maintenance services

Inter-segment pricing is determined on a negotiated basis.

Segment profit

Segment profit is used to measure performance as the Directors believe that such information is the most relevant in evaluating the results of certain segments relative to other entities that operate within these industries.

Segment assets

Segment assets information is neither included in the internal management reports nor provided regularly to the Directors. Hence no disclosure is made on segment assets.

Segment liabilities

Segment liabilities information is neither included in the internal management reports nor provided regularly to the Directors. Hence no disclosure is made on segment liabilities.

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT OF AGMO (CONT'D)

Registration No: 201701000550 (1214700 - W)

33. **SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONT'D)**

Group	Development of mobile and web applications RM	Provision of subscription, hosting, technical support and maintenance services RM	Total as per consolidated financial statements RM
2019			
Revenue			
External revenue	5,123,945	310,941	5,434,886
Total revenue			5,434,886
Results			
Segment profit	2,603,222	140,705	2,743,927
Other income			878
Net measurement of expected credit losses			(10,632)
Selling and marketing expense			(3,228)
Administrative expenses			(292,074)
Depreciation			(29,952)
Other expenses			(50,069)
Finance income			78,079
Profit before tax			2,436,929
Tax expense			(25,469)
Profit for the financial year			2,411,460
2020			
Revenue			
External revenue	5,413,174	800,454	6,213,628
Total revenue			6,213,628
Results			
Segment profit	2,528,616	290,059	2,818,675
Other income			11,750
Net measurement of expected credit losses			10,632
Selling and marketing expenses			(6,028)
Administrative expenses			(408,288)
Depreciation			(37,916)
Other expenses			(11,152)
Finance income			119,902
Profit before tax			2,497,575
Tax expense			(1,988)
Profit for the financial year			2,495,587

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT OF AGMO (CONT'D)**Registration No: 201701000550 (1214700 - W)****33. SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONT'D)**

Group (cont'd)	Development of mobile and web applications RM	Provision of digital platform- based service RM	Provision of subscription, hosting, technical support and maintenance services RM	Elimination RM	Total as per consolidated financial statements RM
2021					
Revenue					
External revenue	7,409,910	702,777	1,068,141	(140,500)	9,040,328
Total revenue					<u>9,040,328</u>
Results					
Segment profit	3,726,055	399,068	501,619	-	4,626,742
Other income					2,024
Net measurement of expected credit losses					(225,110)
Selling and marketing expenses					(40,157)
Administrative expenses					(392,071)
Depreciation					(48,585)
Other expenses					(45,564)
Finance income					<u>189,067</u>
Profit before tax					4,066,346
Tax expense					<u>(61,954)</u>
Profit for the financial year					<u>4,004,392</u>

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT OF AGMO (CONT'D)

Registration No: 201701000550 (1214700 - W)

33. **SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONT'D)**

Group (cont'd)	Development of mobile and web applications RM	Provision of digital platform- based service RM	Provision of subscription, hosting, technical support and maintenance services RM	Elimination RM	Total as per consolidated financial statements RM
2022					
Revenue					
External revenue	13,753,181	1,192,012	2,637,804	(1,057,326)	16,525,671
Total revenue					<u>16,525,671</u>
Results					
Segment profit	5,620,978	760,178	999,436	-	7,380,592
Other income					207,069
Net measurement of expected credit losses					192,000
Selling and marketing expenses					(12,410)
Administrative expenses					(668,211)
Depreciation					(173,190)
Other expenses					(39,516)
Finance cost					(21,916)
Finance income					94,271
Share of loss of equity- accounted joint venture					<u>(3,921)</u>
Profit before tax					6,954,768
Tax expense					<u>(216,379)</u>
Profit for the financial year					<u>6,738,389</u>

Geographical information

Revenue based on geographical location of customers are as follows:-

	<u>2019</u> RM	<u>2020</u> RM	<u>2021</u> RM	<u>2022</u> RM
Malaysia	4,578,215	4,766,318	7,301,356	14,461,649
Hong Kong	662,578	858,024	987,054	1,350,133
Singapore	-	18,450	721,743	647,106
Sri Lanka	137,400	427,550	-	-
Other countries	56,693	143,286	30,175	66,783
	<u>5,434,886</u>	<u>6,213,628</u>	<u>9,040,328</u>	<u>16,525,671</u>

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT OF AGMO (CONT'D)**Registration No: 201701000550 (1214700 - W)****33. SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONT'D)**Major customers

The following are the major customers with revenue equal or more than 10% of the Group's revenue for the financial years ended 31 March 2019, 31 March 2020, 31 March 2021 and 31 March 2022.

	<u>2019</u> RM	<u>2020</u> RM	<u>2021</u> RM	<u>2022</u> RM	<u>Segment</u>
Customer A	662,578	858,024	987,054	1,997,447	Development of mobile and web applications
Customer B	966,937	*	1,180,374	*	Development of mobile and web applications; and Provision of subscription, hosting, technical support and maintenance services
Customer C	*	*	*	2,266,902	Development of mobile and web applications; and Provision of subscription, hosting, technical support and maintenance services

* denotes revenue of less than 10% of the Group's revenue.

34. CATEGORIES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The table below provides an analysis of financial instruments categorised as follows:-

- (a) Amortised cost ("AC");
- (b) Fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVTOCI"); and
- (c) Fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL")

	<u>Carrying amount</u> RM	<u>AC</u> RM	<u>FVTOCI</u> RM	<u>FVTPL</u> RM
2019				
<u>Financial assets</u>				
Other investments	107,991	-	107,991	-
Trade receivables	1,207,336	1,207,336	-	-
Other receivables and deposits	5,000	5,000	-	-
Amount due from a Director	11,879	11,879	-	-
Fixed deposits placed with licensed banks	1,531,915	1,531,915	-	-
Cash and bank balances	4,241,425	4,241,425	-	-
	<u>7,105,546</u>	<u>6,997,555</u>	<u>107,991</u>	<u>-</u>
<u>Financial liability</u>				
Other payables and accruals	<u>115,352</u>	<u>115,352</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT OF AGMO (CONT'D)**Registration No: 201701000550 (1214700 - W)****34. CATEGORIES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT'D)**

The table below provides an analysis of financial instruments categorised as follows (cont'd):-

- (a) Amortised cost ("AC");
 (b) Fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVTOCI"); and
 (c) Fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL")

	Carrying amount RM	AC RM	FVTOCI RM	FVTPL RM
2020				
<u>Financial assets</u>				
Other investments	107,991	-	107,991	-
Trade receivables	1,813,883	1,813,883	-	-
Other receivables and deposits	99,000	99,000	-	-
Amount due from a Director	25,644	25,644	-	-
Fixed deposits placed with licensed banks	24,542	24,542	-	-
Cash and bank balances	7,790,226	7,790,226	-	-
	<u>9,861,286</u>	<u>9,753,295</u>	<u>107,991</u>	<u>-</u>
<u>Financial liability</u>				
Other payables and accruals	<u>327,622</u>	<u>327,622</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
2021				
<u>Financial assets</u>				
Other investments	107,991	-	107,991	-
Trade receivables	3,799,848	3,799,848	-	-
Other receivables and deposits	85,738	85,738	-	-
Fixed deposits placed with licensed banks	2,784,164	2,784,164	-	-
Cash and bank balances	1,308,299	1,308,299	-	-
	<u>8,086,040</u>	<u>7,978,049</u>	<u>107,991</u>	<u>-</u>
<u>Financial liability</u>				
Other payables and accruals	<u>243,799</u>	<u>243,799</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
2022				
<u>Financial assets</u>				
Other investments	174,659	-	174,659	-
Trade receivables	4,433,851	4,433,851	-	-
Other receivables and deposits	48,941	48,941	-	-
Fixed deposits placed with licensed banks	4,097,891	4,097,891	-	-
Cash and bank and short term investment	2,418,026	1,438,694	-	979,332
	<u>11,173,368</u>	<u>10,019,377</u>	<u>174,659</u>	<u>979,332</u>
<u>Financial liability</u>				
Other payables and accruals	<u>1,045,704</u>	<u>1,045,704</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

Registration No: 201701000550 (1214700 - W)

35. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Group is exposed to financial risks arising from their operations and the use of financial instruments. Financial risk management policy is established to ensure that adequate resources are available for the development of the Group's business whilst managing their credit risk, liquidity risk and foreign currency risk. The Group operates within clearly defined policies and procedures that are approved by the Board of Directors to ensure the effectiveness of the risk management process.

The main areas of financial risks faced by the Group and the policy in respect of the major areas of treasury activity are set out as follows:-

(a) Credit risk

The Group's exposure to credit risk, or the risk of counterparties defaulting, arises mainly from trade receivables. The Group manages its exposure to credit risk by the application of credit approvals, credit limits and monitoring procedures on an ongoing basis. For other financial assets (including cash and bank balances), the Group minimises credit risk by dealing exclusively with high credit rating counterparties.

It is the Group's policy that all customers who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures. The Group does not offer credit terms without the approval of the Chief Executive Officer.

Following are the areas where the Group is exposed to credit risk:-

(i) Trade receivables

As at the end of the reporting date, the maximum exposure to credit risk arising from trade receivables is limited to the carrying amounts in the consolidated statements of financial position.

The management has established a credit policy under which each new customer is analysed individually for creditworthiness before the Group's standard payment and delivery terms and conditions are offered.

The Group assesses ECL on trade receivables based on provision matrix, the expected loss rates are based on the payment profile for sales in the past as well as the corresponding historical credit losses during the period. The historical rates are adjusted to reflect current and forward looking macroeconomic factors affecting the customer's ability to settle the amount outstanding. At each reporting date, the historical default rates are updated and changes in forward-looking estimates are analysed.

Generally, trade receivables are written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovery (i.e. the debtor does not have assets or sources of income to generate sufficient cash flows to repay the debts) despite the fact that they are still subject to enforcement activities. The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is the carrying value of trade receivables disclosed in Note 10 to the consolidated financial statement. The Group evaluates the concentration of risk with respect to trade receivables as low, as its customers are located in several industries and operate in largely independent markets.

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT OF AGMO (CONT'D)**Registration No: 201701000550 (1214700 - W)****35. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT'D)**

The main areas of financial risks faced by the Group and the policy in respect of the major areas of treasury activity are set out as follows (cont'd):-

(a) Credit risk (cont'd)

Following are the areas where the Group is exposed to credit risk (cont'd):-

(i) Trade receivables (cont'd)

Set out below is the information about the credit risk exposure on the Group's trade receivables using a provision matrix:-

	<u>Gross</u> RM	<u>Loss</u> <u>allowances</u> RM	<u>Net</u> RM
2019			
Not past due	386,538	-	386,538
Past due:-			
1 - 30 days	76,108	-	76,108
31- 60 days	28,832	-	28,832
60 - 90 days	485,462	-	485,462
More than 90 days	230,396	-	230,396
	1,207,336	-	1,207,336
Credit impaired			
Individually impaired	10,632	(10,632)	-
	<u>1,217,968</u>	<u>(10,632)</u>	<u>1,207,336</u>
2020			
Not past due	600,289	-	600,289
Past due:-			
1 - 30 days	262,070	-	262,070
31- 60 days	577,434	-	577,434
60 - 90 days	204,382	-	204,382
More than 90 days	169,708	-	169,708
	<u>1,813,883</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,813,883</u>
2021			
Not past due	2,392,338	-	2,392,338
Past due:-			
1 - 30 days	829,015	-	829,015
31- 60 days	204,864	-	204,864
60 - 90 days	109,783	-	109,783
More than 90 days	208,692	-	208,692
	3,744,692	-	3,744,692
Credit impaired			
Individually impaired	225,110	(225,110)	-
	<u>3,969,802</u>	<u>(225,110)</u>	<u>3,744,692</u>

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT OF AGMO (CONT'D)**Registration No: 201701000550 (1214700 - W)****35. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT'D)**

The main areas of financial risks faced by the Group and the policy in respect of the major areas of treasury activity are set out as follows (cont'd):-

(a) Credit risk (cont'd)

Following are the areas where the Group is exposed to credit risk (cont'd):-

(i) Trade receivables (cont'd)

Set out below is the information about the credit risk exposure on the Group's trade receivables using a provision matrix (cont'd):-

	<u>Gross</u> RM	<u>Loss</u> <u>allowances</u> RM	<u>Net</u> RM
2022			
Not past due	2,245,000	-	2,245,000
Past due:-			
1 - 30 days	263,457	-	263,457
31- 60 days	260,994	-	260,994
60 - 90 days	845,256	-	845,256
More than 90 days	819,144	-	819,144
	4,433,851	-	4,433,851
Credit impaired			
Individually impaired	33,110	(33,110)	-
	4,466,961	(33,110)	4,433,851

(ii) Other receivable

The maximum exposure to credit risk is represented by their carrying amounts in the consolidated statements of financial position.

The Group provides unsecured advances to a Director.

As at the end of 2019 and 2020, there was no indication that the advances to a Director is not recoverable. In the year 2021, the amount due from a Director has been fully settled.

(iii) Fixed deposits placed with licensed banks and cash and bank and short term investment

The credit risk for fixed deposits placed with licensed banks and cash and bank and short term investment are considered negligible, since the counterparties are reputable banks and licensed financial services with high quality external credit ratings.

(b) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will not be able to meet its financial obligations as and when they fall due.

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT OF AGMO (CONT'D)

Registration No: 201701000550 (1214700 - W)

35. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT'D)

The main areas of financial risks faced by the Group and the policy in respect of the major areas of treasury activity are set out as follows (cont'd):-

(b) Liquidity risk (cont'd)

In managing their exposures to liquidity risk, the Group maintains a level of cash and cash equivalents deemed adequate by the management to ensure, as far as possible, that they will have sufficient liquidity to meet their liabilities as and when they fall due.

The summary of the maturity profile based on the contractual undiscounted repayment obligations are set out as follows:-

	Carrying amount RM	Contractual cash flow RM	On demand/ less than a year RM	1-2 years RM	2-5 years RM	More than 5 years RM
2019						
<u>Unsecured:</u>						
Other payables and accruals	115,352	115,352	115,352	-	-	-
2020						
<u>Unsecured:</u>						
Other payables and accruals	327,622	327,622	327,622	-	-	-
2021						
<u>Unsecured:</u>						
Other payables and accruals	243,799	243,799	243,799	-	-	-
2022						
<u>Unsecured:</u>						
Other payables and accruals	1,045,704	1,045,704	1,045,704	-	-	-
Lease liabilities	805,172	921,799	192,702	183,097	468,000	78,000
	1,850,876	1,967,503	1,238,406	183,097	468,000	78,000

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT OF AGMO (CONT'D)**Registration No: 201701000550 (1214700 - W)****35. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT'D)**

The main areas of financial risks faced by the Group and the policy in respect of the major areas of treasury activity are set out as follows (cont'd):-

(c) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Group is exposed to foreign currency on transactions and balances that are denominated in currencies other than the financial currency. The currency giving rise to this is primarily Singapore Dollar ("SGD") and United States Dollar ("USD"). Foreign currency risk is monitored closely on an ongoing basis to ensure that the net exposure is at an acceptable level.

The Group's exposure to foreign currency risk, based on carrying amounts as at the end of the reporting year was:-

	<u>SGD</u> RM	<u>USD</u> RM
2019		
Trade receivables	-	-
2020		
Trade receivables	-	216,055
2021		
Trade receivables	93,073	457,316
2022		
Trade receivables	86,818	498,060

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group's profit/equity for the financial year to a reasonably possible change in the SGD and USD exchange rates against the functional currency of the Group, with all other variables held constant.

	<u>Profit for the financial year</u> RM	<u>Equity</u> RM
2020		
USD/RM		
- Strengthened 0.46%	994	994
- Weakened (0.46%)	(994)	(994)
2021		
SGD/RM		
- Strengthened 0.16%	149	149
- Weakened (0.16%)	(149)	(149)
USD/RM		
- Strengthened 0.32%	1,463	1,463
- Weakened (0.32%)	(1,463)	(1,463)

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT OF AGMO (CONT'D)**Registration No: 201701000550 (1214700 - W)****35. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT'D)**

The main areas of financial risks faced by the Group and the policy in respect of the major areas of treasury activity are set out as follows (cont'd):-

(c) Foreign currency risk (cont'd)Foreign currency sensitivity analysis (cont'd)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group's profit/equity for the financial year to a reasonably possible change in the SGD and USD exchange rates against the functional currency of the Group, with all other variables held constant (cont'd).

	<u>Profit for the financial year</u> RM	<u>Equity</u> RM
2022		
SGD/RM		
- Strengthened 0.06%	52	52
- Weakened (0.06%)	<u>(52)</u>	<u>(52)</u>
USD/RM		
- Strengthened 0.13%	647	647
- Weakened (0.13%)	<u>(647)</u>	<u>(647)</u>

The Group does not have any transactions or balances denominated in foreign currencies in financial year 2019 and accordingly, the foreign currency sensitivity analysis is not presented.

36. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The primary objective of the Group's capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and healthy capital ratio in order to support its business and maximise the shareholder value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders and return capital to shareholders.

There were no changes in the Group's approach to capital management during the financial years ended 31 March 2019, 31 March 2020, 31 March 2021 and 31 March 2022.

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT OF AGMO (CONT'D)**Registration No: 201701000550 (1214700 - W)****37. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT**

The fair values of the financial assets of the Group which are maturing within the next 12 months approximated their carrying amounts due to relatively short-term maturity of the financial instruments or repayable on demand terms.

As the Group does not have any financial instruments not carried at fair value, the following table sets out only the fair value profile of financial instruments that are carried at fair value at the end of the reporting period:-

	Fair value of financial instruments carried at fair value <u>Level 2</u> RM	Fair value of financial instruments carried at fair value <u>Level 3</u> RM	Total <u>fair value</u> RM	Carrying <u>amount</u> RM
2019				
Other investments	-	107,991	107,991	107,991
2020				
Other investments	-	107,991	107,991	107,991
2021				
Other investments	-	107,991	107,991	107,991
2022				
Other investments	-	174,659	174,659	174,659
Cash and bank and short term investments:-				
Short term investment	979,332	-	979,332	979,332
	<u>979,332</u>	<u>174,659</u>	<u>1,153,991</u>	<u>1,153,991</u>

Fair value of financial instruments carried at fair value

- The Level 2 fair value of short term investment is determined by reference to the statement provided by the licensed services provider, with which the investments were entered into.
- The Level 3 fair value of other investments have been determined using discounted cash flow income approach based on pre-tax cash flow projections performed by management based on the significant unobservable inputs as disclosed in Note 9 to the financial statements of the Group.
- There were no transfers between Level 2 and Level 3 during the financial years under review.

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT OF AGMO (CONT'D)**Registration No: 201701000550 (1214700 - W)****38. RECONCILIATION OF MOVEMENT OF LIABILITIES TO CASH FLOWS ARISING FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES**

	<u>1 April</u> RM	<u>Others</u> RM	<u>Cash flows</u> RM	<u>31 March</u> RM
2022				
Lease liabilities	-	861,111*	(55,939)	805,172

* Being addition of lease liabilities.

39. SIGNIFICANT EVENTS DURING THE FINANCIAL YEARS UNDER REVIEW**(i) COVID-19**

The World Health Organisation declared the 2019 Novel Coronavirus infection ("COVID-19") a pandemic on 11 March 2020. The Malaysian Government imposed the Movement Control ("MCO") on 18 March 2020 and has subsequently entered into various phases of the MCO.

The Group has been granted approval from the Ministry of International Trade and Industry to continue its operations and with proper Standard Operating Procedures put in place.

The Group has performed assessments on the overall impact of the situation on the Group's operations and financial implications, including the recoverability of the carrying amount of assets and subsequent measurement of assets and liabilities, and concluded that there is no material adverse effect on the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2022.

Given the fluidity of the situation, the Group will continuously monitor the impact of the COVID-19 and take appropriate and timely measures to minimise the impact of the outbreak on the Group's operations.

(ii) Investment in a joint venture

On 15 March 2021, the Company has entered into a joint venture agreement with a third party, LKC Advance Technology Sdn. Bhd. ("LKC") and through its subsidiary, ACSB to set up a joint venture company, WGT to provide services in relation to technical design, development, testing, server hosting and maintenance support for WorkGrowth HRMS solution at a development cost of RM500,000 which has been settled via the issuance of ordinary shares in WGT and in cash and maintenance costs calculated based on the number of users at the rates prescribed in the joint venture agreement. As at the date of this report, the development of the WorkGrowth HRMS solution has completed and the ordinary shares in WGT has been issued and allotted to ACSB and LKC.

As at the date of this report, the paid-up capital of WGT is RM600,000 comprising 600,000 ordinary shares of WGT. The equity interest in WGT by the Group and LKC is 35% and 65% respectively.

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT OF AGMO (CONT'D)

Registration No: 201701000550 (1214700 - W)

39. **SIGNIFICANT EVENTS DURING THE FINANCIAL YEARS UNDER REVIEW (CONT'D)**

(iii) Disposal of investment in an associate

On 6 September 2021, the Group through its subsidiary, Agmo Studio Sdn. Bhd. ("ASSB") disposed of its entire equity interest of 2,692,307 ordinary shares in the associate, Appstremely Sdn. Bhd., representing 35% of the total issued and paid up share capital at a total sale consideration of RM200,000 in cash.

Subsequent to the disposal, Appstremely Sdn. Bhd. ceased to be an associate of the Group.

(iv) Investment in Advisonomics Sdn. Bhd.

On 30 August 2021, the Group through its subsidiaries, ASSB and ACSB have entered into a share transfer agreement with R. Raevendran A/L S. Ramachandran ("Transferor"), Asgari Bin Mohd Fuad Stephens and Advisonomics Sdn Bhd ("Advisonomics") to regulate the relationship between the parties as shareholders of Advisonomics and certain aspects of the affairs and their dealings with Advisonomics.

Pursuant to the share transfer agreement, ASSB shall assign one or more of its personnels from time-to-time to serve as Advisonomics' technology advisor(s) for 3 consecutive years commencing from 30 August 2021, at a consideration of RM200,000.

As a settlement of consideration for services rendered by ASSB, Transferor has agreed to transfer to ACSB, 1,089 ordinary shares in Advisonomics equally in 3 tranches as follows:-

<u>Tranches</u>	<u>Description</u>
First tranche	upon signing of the term sheet in relation to the engagement with ASSB;
Second tranche	upon completion of the first year of the tenure; and
Third tranche	upon completion of the second year of the tenure.

Pursuant to the above, ACSB's shareholdings in Advisonomics will increase proportionately each year for 3 years up to 0.947%.

The principal activity of Advisonomics is provision of financial consultancy services. As at the date of this report, the paid-up capital of Advisonomics is RM115,274 comprising 115,274 ordinary shares. The equity interest of ACSB in Advisonomics is 0.3% with which comprising 363 ordinary shares.

In view of ACSB's minor shareholding and non-significant influence in Advisonomics, Advisonomics is accounted for as an investee company of the Group.

(v) Appointment as project manager for Proposed Cross Border Supernode ("Project")

On 21 September 2021, the Company has entered into a shareholders' agreement with Mydigitalcoin Sdn Bhd ("Mydigitalcoin"), Bubi Technologies Co. Ltd and Star Jewel Capital Inc in respect of Zetrix Sdn. Bhd. (formerly known as MYBB Techchain Sdn Bhd) ("Zetrix") ("Shareholders' Agreement") to regulate the relationship inter se of shareholders and other parties who will become shareholders of Zetrix. Zetrix has been set up as a joint collaboration between the Company, Mydigitalcoin, Bubi Technologies Co. Ltd and Star Jewel Capital Inc (collectively, the "Parties") which is intended to be principally involved in blockchain business development in and outside of Malaysia.

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT OF AGMO (CONT'D)

Registration No: 201701000550 (1214700 - W)

39. **SIGNIFICANT EVENTS DURING THE FINANCIAL YEARS UNDER REVIEW (CONT'D)**

(v) Appointment as project manager for Proposed Cross Border Supernode ("Project") (cont'd)

Pursuant to a letter of award dated 21 September 2021 issued by Zetrix to the Company, in consideration of the obligation by the Company above, Mydigitalcoin shall pay the Company a retainer fee of RM5,000 per month from 1 October 2021 for 42 months ("Contract Period") payable at the end of the Contract Period. Subject to mutual agreement, the accumulated fees will be converted to 5% of Zetrix's fully diluted shareholding at the end of the Contract Period, payable by Mydigitalcoin. Thus, when the conversion right is exercised, Mydigitalcoin shall transfer 5% of its shareholding in Zetrix to the Company or its nominated recipient, after the Contract Period.

Subsequent to the Contract Period, the cumulative retainer fee of RM210,000 would be treated as other investment after it has been converted to 5% of Zetrix's shareholding upon mutual agreement by the Company and Mydigitalcoin.

(vi) Change in effective equity interest in a subsidiary

On 28 October 2021, the Company has subscribed an additional 699 ordinary shares in its subsidiary, ASHSB at an issue price of RM1.00 per ordinary share for a total cash consideration of RM699. On even date, two third parties, namely Tang Tung Ai and Fong Huang Yee, have subscribed a total of 300 ordinary shares in ASHSB at an issue price of RM1.00 per ordinary share for a total cash consideration of RM300. Pursuant thereto, ASHSB became a partially-owned subsidiary of the Company with change in effective equity interest from 100% to 70%.

(vii) Share Consolidation

On 27 June 2022, the Company has completed the share consolidation of 400,000,000 existing ordinary shares into 240,000,000 ordinary shares on the basis of every five (5) existing ordinary shares in the Company into three (3) ordinary shares. The issued share capital after share consolidation was 240,00,000 ordinary shares which reduced by 160,000,000 ordinary shares from 400,000,000 ordinary shares. Accordingly, the share capital of the Company would remain at RM4,000,000.

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT OF AGMO (CONT'D)

Registration No: 201701000550 (1214700 - W)

AGMO HOLDINGS BERHAD

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

STATEMENT BY DIRECTORS

We, the undersigned, being the Directors of Agmo Holdings Berhad, do hereby state that, in our opinion, the consolidated financial statements set out on pages 4 to 69 are drawn up so as to give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company and its subsidiaries as at 31 March 2019, 31 March 2020, 31 March 2021 and 31 March 2022 and of their financial performance and cash flows for each of the financial years ended 31 March 2019, 31 March 2020, 31 March 2021 and 31 March 2022 in accordance with Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards and International Financial Reporting Standards and Chapter 10 Part II Division 1: Equity of the Prospectus Guidelines issued by the Securities Commission Malaysia.

Signed on behalf of the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution dated 13 July 2022.


.....
TAN AIK KEONG
.....
LOW KANG WEN

Kuala Lumpur

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

1. DIRECTORS' RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT

This Circular has been seen and approved by our Board who collectively and individually accept full responsibility for the accuracy of the information contained in this Circular and confirm that after making all reasonable enquiries and to the best of their knowledge and belief, there are no other facts the omission of which would make any statement in this Circular misleading.

2. CONSENTS AND CONFLICTS OF INTEREST

AmInvestment Bank has given and has not subsequently withdrawn its consent to the inclusion in this Circular of its name and all references thereto in the form and context in which it appears in this Circular.

AmInvestment Bank is a wholly-owned subsidiary of AMMB Holdings Berhad. AMMB Holdings Berhad and its group of companies (collectively, "**AmBank Group**") forms a diversified financial group and are engaged in a wide range of transactions relating to amongst others, investment banking, commercial banking, private banking, brokerage, securities trading, asset and funds management and credit transaction services businesses. AmBank Group's securities business is primarily in the areas of securities underwriting, trading and brokerage activities, foreign exchange, commodities and derivatives trade.

In ordinary course of their businesses, any member of AmBank Group may at any time extend services to any company as well as hold long or short positions, and trade or otherwise effect transactions, for its own account or the account of its other client, in debt or equity securities or senior loans of any company. Accordingly, there may be situations where parts of the AmBank Group and/or its clients now have or in the future, may have interests or take actions that may conflict with the interests of our Group.

As at the LPD, AmBank Group has extended credit facilities to our Group of which the amount outstanding is approximately RM290.3 million.

Notwithstanding the above, AmInvestment Bank is of the opinion that its role as the Principal Adviser for the Proposed Dividend-in-Specie is not likely to result in a conflict of interest or potential conflict of interest situation in view that:

- (i) AmBank Group form a diversified financial group and are engaged in a wide range of transactions as highlighted above. AmInvestment Bank is a licensed investment bank and its appointment as Principal Adviser in respect of the Proposed Dividend-in-Specie is in the ordinary course of business; and
- (ii) Each of the entities and departments of the AmBank Group are also subject to internal control and checks, which regulate the sharing of information between entities and departments. Additionally, each department and entity within AmBank Group have separate and distinct operations and decisions are made independent of each other. In addition, the conduct of AmInvestment Bank is also regulated by Bank Negara Malaysia.

Premised on the above, AmInvestment Bank confirms that it is not aware of any conflict of interest which exists or is likely to exist in its capacity as the Principal Adviser for the Proposed Dividend-in-Specie.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION (CONT'D)

3. MATERIAL COMMITMENTS

As at the LPD, there is no material commitment incurred or known to be incurred by our Group, which may have a material impact on our financial results or position.

4. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

As at the LPD, there are no material contingent liabilities incurred or known to be incurred by our Group which upon being enforced may have a material impact on our financial results or position.

5. DOCUMENTS AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION

Copies of the following documents are available for inspection at our Registered Office at 12th Floor, Menara Symphony, No. 5, Jalan Prof. Khoo Kay Kim, Seksyen 13, 46200, Petaling Jaya, Selangor Darul Ehsan, Malaysia during normal business hours between Monday to Friday (except public holidays) from the date of this Circular up to and including the date of the EGM:

- (i) Constitution of our Company and Agmo;
- (ii) the audited consolidated financial statements of our Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2021 and 31 December 2020 as well as the latest unaudited interim financial report of our Group for the 9-month FPE 30 September 2022;
- (iii) Accountants' Report setting out the financials of Agmo for FYE 31 March 2019 to FYE 31 March 2022 (which was prepared for inclusion in the initial public offering prospectus of Agmo dated 1 August 2022) as well as the latest unaudited interim financial report of Agmo Group for the 6-month FPE 30 September 2022;
- (iv) material contracts referred to in Section 7 of Appendix I of this Circular; and
- (v) the letter of consent referred to in Section 2 of this appendix.

(The rest of this page has been intentionally left blank)



www.myeg.com.my

MY E.G. SERVICES BERHAD

Registration No.: 200001003034 (505639-K)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Extraordinary General Meeting ("**EGM**") of MY E.G. Services Berhad ("**MYEG**" or "**Company**") will be held as a virtual meeting through live streaming and online remote voting using Remote Participation and Voting ("**RPV**") facilities via Vote2U at <https://web.vote2u.my> from the broadcast venue at Level 43A, MYEG Tower, Empire City, No. 8, Jalan Damansara, PJU 8, 47820 Petaling Jaya, Selangor Darul Ehsan, Malaysia ("**Broadcast Venue**") on Thursday, 19 January 2023 at 10.00 a.m. or at any adjournment thereof, for the purpose of considering and if thought fit, passing with or without modifications the resolutions set out in this Notice.

ORDINARY RESOLUTION 1

PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION OF 84,000,000 ORDINARY SHARES IN AGMO HOLDINGS BERHAD ("AGMO**") ("**AGMO SHARES**") ("**DISTRIBUTABLE SHARES**"), REPRESENTING THE COMPANY'S ENTIRE 25.8% EQUITY INTEREST IN AGMO HELD THROUGH MY E.G. CAPITAL SDN BHD, A WHOLLY-OWNED SUBSIDIARY OF THE COMPANY, TO ENTITLED SHAREHOLDERS OF THE COMPANY IN TWO (2) SEPARATE TRANCHES BY WAY OF A DIVIDEND-IN-SPECIE ("**PROPOSED DIVIDEND-IN-SPECIE**")**

"THAT subject to and conditional upon the approvals of all relevant authorities or parties being obtained (if required), approval be and is hereby given to the Board of Directors of the Company ("**Board**") to distribute 84,000,000 Agmo Shares, representing the Company's entire 25.8% equity interest in Agmo held through MY E.G. Capital Sdn Bhd, to the entitled shareholders of the Company whose names appear in the Record of Depositors of the Company on entitlement date(s) to be determined by the Board and announced later ("**Entitlement Date(s)**") in two (2) separate tranches by way of dividend-in-specie;

THAT any remaining balance of the Distributable Shares, if any, will be dealt with in such manner or terms as the Board shall in its absolute discretion deems fit and expedient, and in the best interest of the Company;

THAT any fractional entitlements of the Distributable Shares, if any, will be disregarded and dealt with in such manner or terms as the Board shall in its absolute discretion deems fit and expedient, and in the best interest of the Company;

THAT the Board be and is hereby empowered and authorised with full powers to determine the Entitlement Date referred to in this Ordinary Resolution 1;

AND THAT approval be and is hereby given to the Board to do or to procure to be done all such acts, deeds and things and to execute, sign and deliver on behalf of the Company, all such documents as it may deem necessary, expedient and/or appropriate to implement and give full effect to the Proposed Dividend-in-Specie, with full powers to amend and/or assent to any condition, modification, variation and/or amendment in any manner as required by the relevant authorities or as the Board may deem fit in connection with the Proposed Dividend-in-Specie and in the best interest of the Company."

ORDINARY RESOLUTION 2

PROPOSED WAIVER FROM THE SHAREHOLDERS OF THE COMPANY ("SHAREHOLDERS") OF THEIR PRE-EMPTIVE RIGHTS ("PROPOSED WAIVER")

"**THAT** the Board had on 23 June 2022 at the 21st Annual General Meeting obtained the approval from the Shareholders for the authority to allot and issue new ordinary shares of MYEG ("**Shares**") pursuant to Sections 75 and 76 of the Companies Act 2016 ("**Act**") ("**General Mandate**");

THAT pursuant to Section 85(1) of the Act to be read together with Clause 58 of the Constitution of the Company, all new shares or other convertible securities in the Company shall, before they are issued, be first offered to such persons who are entitled to receive notices from the Company of general meetings as at the date of the offer in proportion as nearly as the circumstances admit, to the amount of the existing shares or securities to which they are entitled ("**Pre-emptive Rights**");

AND THAT should this resolution be passed by the Shareholders, this resolution shall have the effect of the Shareholders having agreed to irrevocably waive their Pre-emptive Rights pursuant to Section 85(1) of the Act and Clause 58 of the Constitution of the Company in respect of the new Shares to be allotted and issued by the Company pursuant to the General Mandate and the issuance of such new Shares of the Company will result in a dilution to their shareholding percentage in the Company. Subsequent to the passing of this resolution, if this paragraph is or is found to be in any way void, invalid or unenforceable, then this paragraph shall be ineffective to the extent of such voidness, invalidity or unenforceability and the remaining provisions of this resolution shall remain in full force and effect."

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

TAI YIT CHAN (MAICSA 7009143) (SSM PC NO. 202008001023)
TAN AI NING (MAICSA 7015852) (SSM PC NO. 202008000067)

Company Secretaries
Selangor Darul Ehsan

4 January 2023

PARTICIPATION AND PROXY:

1. The EGM of the Company will be held as virtual meeting through live streaming and online remote voting using RPV facilities via Vote2U at <https://web.vote2u.my>. Please refer to the Administrative Guide for Shareholders for the procedures to register, participate and vote remotely through the RPV facilities.
2. In compliance with Section 327(2) of the Companies Act 2016, the Chairman shall be present at the main venue of the meeting in Malaysia and in accordance with Clause 63 of the Company's Constitution which allows a meeting of members to be held at more than one venue, using any technology or method that allows all Members of the Company to participate and exercise the members' right to participate and vote at the meeting. Shareholders, proxy(ies) and corporate representatives will not be allowed to be physically present nor enter the Broadcast Venue.
3. Pursuant to Paragraph 8.29A of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad, voting at the EGM will be conducted by poll rather than a show of hands. Poll Administrator and Independent Scrutineers will be appointed to conduct the polling process and verify the results of the poll respectively.
4. A member entitled to attend, participate and vote at the virtual meeting is entitled to appoint proxy(ies) to attend and vote in his/her stead. If the proxy(ies) is not a member of the Company, he/she need not be an advocate, an approved company auditor or a person approved by the Registrar of Companies and there shall be no restriction as to qualification of the proxy(ies).
5. A member shall be entitled to appoint up to two (2) proxies or attorneys or authorised representatives to vote at the same virtual meeting. Where a member appoints more than one (1) proxy, the appointment shall be invalid unless he/she specifies the proportion of his/her shareholdings to be represented by each proxy.
6. Where a member of the Company is an exempt authorised nominee which holds Shares for multiple beneficial owners in one securities account ("**Omnibus Account**"), there shall be no limit to the number of proxies which the exempt authorised nominee may appoint in respect of each Omnibus Account it holds.
7. An instrument appointing a proxy must be in writing under the hand of the appointer or his/her attorney is duly authorised and in the case of corporation shall be either under its common seal or under the hand of an officer or attorney duly authorised.

8. The instrument appointing a proxy or the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy of that power of authority shall be deposited at Ground Floor or 11th Floor, Menara Symphony, No. 5, Jalan Prof. Khoo Kay Kim, Seksyen 13, 46200 Petaling Jaya, Selangor Darul Ehsan, Malaysia not less than forty eight (48) hours before the time set for holding the virtual meeting (no later than Tuesday, 17 January 2023 at 10.00 a.m.) or at any adjournment of the virtual meeting failing which, the instrument of proxy shall not be treated as valid.

Alternatively, individual shareholders may choose to submit the electronic Proxy Form ("**e-Proxy Form**") using RPV facilities via Vote2U at <https://web.vote2u.my> no later than Tuesday, 17 January 2023 at 10.00 a.m. or at any adjournment of virtual meeting. Please refer to the Administrative Guide for Shareholders for the procedures to submit the Proxy Form / e-Proxy Form.

9. The appointment of the proxy(ies) will be INVALID if the Proxy Form / e-Proxy Form is not completed correctly in accordance with the instructions stated in the form.
10. In respect of deposited securities, only members whose names appear on the Record of Depositors on 12 January 2023 (General Meeting Record of Depositors) shall be eligible to attend the virtual meeting or appoint proxy(ies) to attend and/or vote on his/her behalf.

MODE OF COMMUNICATION:

Prior to the EGM, shareholders may submit questions to the Board of Directors at www.myeg.com.my/investor-relations/general-meetings latest by Tuesday, 17 January 2023 and the response will be broadcasted during the virtual meeting. During the EGM, shareholders may submit questions by clicking on "Ask Question" on the RPV facilities while participating the virtual meeting.

PERSONAL DATA PRIVACY:

*By submitting an instrument appointing a proxy(ies) and/or representative(s) to attend, participate and vote at the EGM and/or any adjournment thereof, a member of the Company (i) consents to the collection, use and disclosure of the member's personal data by the Company (or its agents) for the purpose of the processing and administration by the Company (or its agents) of proxies and representatives appointed for the EGM (including any adjournment thereof) and the preparation and compilation of the attendance lists, minutes and other documents relating to the EGM (including any adjournment thereof), and in order for the Company (or its agents) to comply with any applicable laws, listing rules, regulations and/or guidelines (collectively, the "**Purposes**"), (ii) warrants that where the member discloses the personal data of the member's proxy(ies) and/or representative(s) to the Company (or its agents), the member has obtained the prior consent of such proxy(ies) and/or representative(s) for the collection, use and disclosure by the Company (or its agents) of the personal data of such proxy(ies) and/or representative(s) for the Purposes, and (iii) agrees that the member will indemnify the Company in respect of any penalties, liabilities, claims, demands, losses and damages as a result of the member's breach of warranty.*

EXPLANATORY NOTE TO ORDINARY RESOLUTION 2:

Section 85(1) of the Act provides that:-

"Subject to the constitution, where a company issues shares which rank equally to existing shares as to voting or distribution rights, those shares shall first be offered to the holders of existing shares in a manner which would, if the offer were accepted, maintain the relative voting and distribution rights of those shareholders."

Clause 58 of the Constitution of the Company states that:-

"Subject to any direction to the contrary that may be given by the Company in general meeting, all new shares or other convertible Securities shall, before issue, be offered to such persons as at the date of the offer are entitled to receive notices from the Company of general meetings in proportion as nearly as the circumstances admit, to the amount of the existing shares or Securities to which they are entitled. The offer shall be made by notice specifying the number of shares or Securities offered, and limiting a time within which the offer, if not accepted, will be deemed to be declined, and after the expiration of that time, or on the receipt of an intimation from the person to whom the offer is made that he declines to accept the shares or Securities offered, the Directors may dispose of those shares or Securities in such manner as they think most beneficial to the Company. The Directors may likewise also dispose of any new share or security which (by reason of the ratio which the new shares or Securities bear to the shares or Securities held by persons entitled to an offer of new shares or Securities) cannot, in the opinion of the Directors, be conveniently offered under this Clause."

By voting in favour of the proposed Ordinary Resolution 2, the shareholders of the Company are deemed to have waived their pre-emptive rights pursuant to Section 85(1) of the Act and Clause 58 of the Constitution of the Company to be first offered the new Shares which will result in a dilution of their shareholding percentage in the Company.



MY E.G. SERVICES BERHAD

Registration No.: 200001003034 (505639-K)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PROXY FORM

NUMBER OF SHARES HELD	CDS ACCOUNT NO.

I/We, _____ NRIC/Registration No. _____
(Full name in block letters)

of _____
(Full Address)

telephone no. _____ email address _____ being a member/members of **MY E.G. Services Berhad** hereby appoint the person(s) below as my/our proxy(ies) to vote for me/us and on my/our behalf at the Extraordinary General Meeting ("EGM") of the Company which will be held as a virtual meeting through live streaming and online remote voting using Remote Participation and Voting ("RPV") facilities via Vote2U at <https://web.vote2u.my> from the broadcast venue at Level 43A, MYEG Tower, Empire City, No. 8, Jalan Damansara, PJU 8, 47820 Petaling Jaya, Selangor Darul Ehsan, Malaysia ("**Broadcast Venue**") on Thursday, 19 January 2023 at 10.00 a.m. and at any adjournment thereof:

IMPORTANT NOTE:

Please (i) tick [✓] either **ONE** of the options (a) or (b) for the number of proxy which you wish to appoint, (ii) complete the details of your proxy/proxies and the proportion of your shareholding to be represented (if applicable), (iii) please tick [✓] option (c) if you would like to appoint the Chairman of the EGM as the proxy or failing the proxy to vote on your behalf and (iv) sign or execute this form.

Option	Name of proxy(ies)	NRIC/ Registration No.	Address & Email Address	Proportion of shareholding to be represented
(a)	Appoint ONE proxy only (Please complete details of proxy below)			100%
(b)	Appoint MORE THAN ONE proxy (Please complete details of proxies & proportion of shareholding to be represented by each proxy below)			
Proxy 1				%
Proxy 2				%
				100%
(c)	The Chairman of the EGM as my/our proxy and/or failing the above proxy to vote for me/us on my/our behalf			

My/our proxy/proxies is/are to vote as indicated below:

Please indicate with an "X" in the appropriate boxes provided below to indicate how you wish your vote to be cast. If you do not indicate how you wish your proxy to vote on the Resolution, the proxy shall vote at his/her discretion, or abstain from voting as the proxy thinks fit.

NO.	ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS	FOR		AGAINST	
		Proxy 1	Proxy 2	Proxy 1	Proxy 2
1	Proposed Dividend-in-Specie				
2	Proposed Waiver				

Dated this _____ day of _____ 2023

Signature / Common Seal of Shareholder

Participation and Proxy:

- The EGM of the Company will be held as a virtual meeting through live streaming and online remote voting using RPV facilities via Vote2U at <https://web.vote2u.my>. Please refer to the Administrative Guide for Shareholders for the procedures to register, participate and vote remotely through the RPV facilities.
- In compliance with Section 327(2) of the Companies Act 2016, the Chairman shall be present at the main venue of the meeting in Malaysia and in accordance with Clause 63 of the Company's Constitution which allows a meeting of members to be held at more than one venue, using any technology or method that allows all Members of the Company to participate and exercise the members' right to participate and vote at the meeting. Shareholders, proxy(ies) and corporate representatives will not be allowed to be physically present nor enter the Broadcast Venue.
- Pursuant to Paragraph 8.29A of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad, voting at the EGM will be conducted by poll rather than a show of hands. Poll Administrator and Independent Scrutineers will be appointed to conduct the polling process and verify the results of the poll respectively.
- A member entitled to attend, participate and vote at the virtual meeting is entitled to appoint proxy(ies) to attend and vote in his/her stead. If the proxy(ies) is not a member of the Company, he/she need not be an advocate, an approved company auditor or a person approved by the Registrar of Companies and there shall be no restriction as to qualification of the proxy(ies).



5. A member shall be entitled to appoint up to two (2) proxies or attorneys or authorised representatives to vote at the same virtual meeting. Where a member appoints more than one (1) proxy, the appointment shall be invalid unless he/she specifies the proportion of his/her shareholdings to be represented by each proxy.
6. Where a member of the Company is an exempt authorised nominee which holds Shares for multiple beneficial owners in one securities account ("**Omnibus Account**"), there shall be no limit to the number of proxies which the exempt authorised nominee may appoint in respect of each Omnibus Account it holds.
7. An instrument appointing a proxy must be in writing under the hand of the appointer or his/her attorney is duly authorised and in the case of corporation shall be either under its common seal or under the hand of an officer or attorney duly authorised.
8. The instrument appointing a proxy or the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy of that power of authority shall be deposited at Ground Floor or 11th Floor, Menara Symphony, No. 5, Jalan Prof. Khoo Kay Kim, Seksyen 13, 46200 Petaling Jaya, Selangor Darul Ehsan, Malaysia not less than forty eight (48) hours before the time set for holding the virtual meeting (no later than Tuesday, 17 January 2023 at 10.00 a.m.) or at any adjournment of the virtual meeting failing which, the instrument of proxy shall not be treated as valid.

Alternatively, individual shareholders may choose to submit the electronic Proxy Form ("**e-Proxy Form**") using RPV facilities via Vote2U at <https://web.vote2u.my> no later than Tuesday, 17 January 2023 at 10.00 a.m. or at any adjournment of virtual meeting. Please refer to the Administrative Guide for Shareholders for the procedures to submit the Proxy Form / e-Proxy Form.
9. The appointment of the proxy(ies) will be INVALID if the Proxy Form / e-Proxy Form is not completed correctly in accordance with the instructions stated in the form.
10. In respect of deposited securities, only members whose names appear on the Record of Depositors on 12 January 2023 (General Meeting Record of Depositors) shall be eligible to attend the virtual meeting or appoint proxy(ies) to attend and/or vote on his/her behalf.

Personal Data Privacy:

By submitting an instrument appointing a proxy(ies) and/or representative(s), the member accepts and agrees to the personal data privacy terms set out in the Notice of EGM dated 4 January 2023.

1st Fold Here

AFFIX
STAMP

The Share Registrar

MY E.G. SERVICES BERHAD
[Registration No. 200001003034 (505639-K)]

Ground Floor or 11th Floor,
Menara Symphony, No. 5, Jalan Prof. Khoo Kay Kim
Seksyen 13, 46200 Petaling Jaya
Selangor Darul Ehsan

2nd Fold Here

Fold This Flap For Sealing